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INTRODUCTION

Marco PoLo, the subject of this memoir, was born at Venice
in the year 1254. He was the son of Nicolo Polo, a Venetian
of noble family, who was one of the partners in a trading
house, engaged in business with Constantinople. In the year
1260, this Nicolo Polo, in company with his junior partner,
his brother Maffeo, set out across the Euxine on a trading
venture to the Crimea. They prospered in their business,
but were unable to return to their base, owing to the break-
ing out of a Tartar war on the road by which they had come.
As they could not go back, they went forward, crossing the
desert to Bokhara, where they stayed for three years. At
the end of the third year (the fifth of their journey) they were
advised to visit the Great Khan Kublai, the ‘“ Kubla Khan
of Coleridge’s poem. A party of the Great Khan’s envoys
were about to return to Cathay, and the two brothers there-
fore joined the party, travelling forward, ‘‘ northward and
northeastward,” for a whole year, before they reached the
Khan'’s Court in Cathay. The Khan received them kindly,
and asked them many questions about life in Europe, especi-
ally about the emperors, the Pope, the Church, and ‘all
that is done at Rome.” He then sent them back to Europe
on an embassy to the Pope, to ask His Holiness to send a
hundred missionaries to convert the Cathaians to the Chris-
tian faith. He also asked for some of the holy oil from the
lamp of the Holy Sepulchre. The return journey of the
brothers (from Cathay to Acre) took three years. On their
arrival at Acre the travellers discovered that the Pope was
dead. They therefore decided to return home to Venice to
wait until the new Pope should be elected. . They arrived at
Venice in 1269, to find that Nicolo’s wife had died during her
husband’s absence. His son Marco, our traveller, was then
fifteen years old. He had probably passed his childhood in
the house of one of his uncles at Venice.

Nicolo and Maffeo Polo remained at Venice for a couple of
years, waiting for a Pope to be elected, but as there seemed to
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viii Introduction

be no prospect of this happening, they determined to return
to the Great Khan, to tell him how their mission had failed.
They therefore set out again (in 1271) and Marco, now seven-
teen years old, went with them. At Acre they obtained a
letter from a Papal Legate, stating how it came about that
the message had not been delivered. They had already
obtained some of the holy oil, so that they were free to pro-
ceed. They had not gone very far upon their journey when
they were recalled to Acre by the above-mentioned Syrian
Legate, who had just heard that he had been elected Pope.
The new Pope did not send a hundred missionaries, as
Kublai had asked, but he appointed instead two preaching
friars, who accompanied the Polos as far as Armenia, where
rumours of war frightened them into returning. The Polos
journeyed on for three years and a half, and arrived at
the Khan’s court (at Shangtu, not far from Pekin) in the
middle of 1275. The Khan received them ‘“honourably and
graciously,” making much of Marco, “ who was then a young
gallant.” In a little while, when Marco had learned the
speech and customs of the * Tartars,” the Khan employed
him in public business, sending him as a visiting adminis-
trator to several wild and distant provinces. Marco noted
carefully the strange customs of these provinces, and de-
lighted the Khan with his account of them. On one of these
journeys Marco probably visited the southern states of India.

After some seventeen years of honourable service with
Kublai, the three Venetians became eager to return to Venice.
They were rich men, and Kublai was growing old, and they
knew that Kublai’s death ‘‘might deprive them of that
public assistance by which alone they could expect to sur-
mount the innumerable difficulties of so long a journey.”
But Kublai refused to allow them to leave the Court, and
even ‘ appeared hurt at the application.”” It chanced, how-
ever, that at this time, Arghun, Khan of Persia, had sent
ambassadors to Kublai to obtain the hand of a maiden ““from
among the relatives of his deceased wife.”” The maiden,
aged seventeen, and very beautiful, was about to accompany
the ambassadors to Persia; but the ordinary overland routes
to Persia were unsafe, owing to wars among the Tartars. It
was necessary for her to travel to Persia by ship. The
envoys begged Xublai that the three Venetians might come
with them in the ships ““as being persons well skilled in
the practice of navigation.” Kublai granted their request,
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though not very gladly. He fitted out a splendid squadron
of ships, and despatched the three Venetians with the Per-
sians, first granting them the golden tablet or safe-conduct,
which would -enable them to obtain supplies on the way.
They sailed from a Chinese port about the beginning of 1292.

The voyage to Persia occupied about two years, during
which time the expedition lost six hundred men. The Khan
of Persia was dead when they arrived; so the beautiful
maiden was handed over to his son, who received her kindly.
He gave the Venetians safe-conduct through Persia; indeed
he sent them forward with troops of horse, without which,
in those troublous days, they could never have crossed the
country. As they rode on their way they heard that the
great Khan Kublai, their old master, had died. They arrived
safely at Venice some time in the year 1295.

There are some curious tales of their arrival at home. It
is said that they were not recognised by their relatives, and
this is not strange, for they returned in shabby Tartar
clothes, almost unable to speak their native tongue. It was
not until they had ripped the seams of the shabby clothes,
producing stores of jewels from the lining, that the relatives
decided to acknowledge them. (This tale may be read as
allegory by those who doubt its truth as history.) Marco
Polo did not stay long among his relatives. Venice was at
war with Genoa, and the Polo family, being rich, had been
called upon to equip a galley, even before the travellers
returned from Asia. Marco Polo sailed in command of this
galley, in the fleet under Andrea Dandolo, which was de-
feated by the Genoese off Curzola on the 7th September
1296. Marco Polo was carried as a prisoner to Genoa, where
he remained, in spite of efforts made to ransom him, for about
three years, during which time he probably dictated his book
in very bad French to one Rustician of Pisa, a fellow-prisoner.
He returned to Venice during the year 1299, and probably
married shortly afterwards.

Little is known of his life after his return from prison.
We know that he was nicknamed ‘“ Il Milione ’’ on account
of his wonderful stories of Kublai’s splendour; but as he was
rich and famous the slighting nickname was probably partly
a compliment. Colonel Yule, the great editor of Marco Polo,
has discovered that he stood surety for a wine-smuggler,
that he gave a copy of his book to a French noble, and that
he sued a commission agent for the half profits on the sale of
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some musk. It was at one time thought that he was the
Marco Polo who failed (in 1302) to have his water-pipe in-
spected by the town plumber. This sin has now been laid
upon another man of the same name, who * was ignorant
of the order on that subject.”” On the gth of January, 1324,
feeling himself to be growing daily feebler, he made his will,
which is still preserved. He named as his trustees his wife
Donata and his three daughters, to whom the bulk of his
estate was left. He died soon after the execution of this will.
He was buried in Venice without the door of the Church of
San Lorenzo; but the exact site of the grave is unknown.
No known authentic portrait of the man exists; but as in
the case of Columbus, there are several fanciful portraits, of
which the best dates from the seventeenth century.

Marco Polo’s book was not received with faith by his con-
temporaries. Travellers who see marvellous things, even in our
ownday (the name of Bruce will occur to everyone)are seldom
believed by those who, having stayed at home, have all the
consequences of their virtue. When Marco Polo came back
from the East, a misty, unknown country, full of splendour
and terrors, he could not tell the whole truth. He had to
leave his tale half told lest he should lack believers. His
book was less popular in the later Middle Ages than the
fictions and plagiarisms of Sir John Mandeville. Marco
Polo tells of what he saw; the compiler of Mandeville, when
he does not steal openly from Pliny, Friar Odoric, and others,
tells of what an ignorant person might expect to see, and
would, in any case, like to read about,'since it is always
blessed to be confirmed in an opinion, however ill-grounded
it may be. How little Marco Polo was credited may be
judged from the fact that the map of Asia was not modified
by his discoveries till fifty years after his death.

His book is one of the great books of travel. Ewven now,
after the lapse of six centuries, it remains the chief authority
for parts of Central Asia, and of the vast Chinese Empire,
Some of his wanderings are hard to follow; some of the
places which he visited are hard to identify; but the labour
of Colonel Yule has cleared up most of the difficulties, and
confirmed most of the strange statements. To the geo-
grapher, to the historian, and to the student of Asiatic life,
the book of Marco Polo will always be most valuable. To
the general reader, the great charm of the book is its
romance.
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It is accounted a romantic thing to wander among
strangers and to eat their bread by the camp-fires of the
other half of the world. There is romance in doing thus,
though the romance has been over-estimated by those whose
sedentary lives have created in them a false taste for action.
Marco Polo wandered among strangers; but it is open to
anyone (with courage and the power of motion) to do the
same. Wandering in itself is merely a form of self-indul-
gence. If it adds not to the stock of human knowledge, or
if it gives not to others the imaginative possession of some
part of the world, it is a pernicious habit. The acquisition
of knowledge, the accumulation of fact, is noble only in those
few who have that alchemy v Wthh Vtransmutes such clay
to heavenly eternal ggld It may be thought that many
travellers have given their readers great 1mag1nat1ve posses-
sions; but the imaginative possession is not measured in
miles and parasangs, nor do the people of that country write
accounts of birds and beasts. It is only the wonderful
traveller who sees a wonder, and only five travellers in the
world’s history have seen wonders. The others have seen
birds and beasts, rivers and wastes, the earth and the (local)
fulness thereof. The five travellers are Herodotus, Gaspar,
Melchior, Balthazar, and Marco Polo himself. The wonder
of Mww_h_gpreatgg Asia for the European
mind.

““When Marco Polo went to the East, the whole of Central
Asia, so full of splendour and magnificence, so noisy with
nations and kings, was like a dream in men’s minds. Euro-
peans touched only the fringe of the East. At Acre, at
Byzantium, at the busy cities on the Euxine, the merchants
of Europe bartered with the stranger for silks, and jewels and
precious balms, brought over the desert at great cost, in
caravans from the unknown. The popular conception of
the East was taken from the Bible, from the tales of old
Crusaders, and from the books of the merchants. All that
men knew of the East was that it was mysterious, and that
our Lord was born there. Marco Polo, almost the first
European to see the East, saw her in all her wonder, more
fully than any man has seen her since. His picture of the
East is the picture which we all make in our minds when we
repeat to ourselves those two strange words, ‘‘the East,”
and give ourselves up to the image which that symbol evokes,
It may be that the Western mind will turn to Marco Polo for
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a conception of Asia long after ‘ Cathay ” has become an
American colony.

It is difficult to read Marco Polo as one reads historical
facts. One reads him as one reads romance; as one would
read, for instance, the ‘“ Eve of St. Mark,” or the “ Well at
the World’s End.” The East of which he writes is the East
of romance, not the East of the Anglo-Indian, with his Simla,
his missions to Tibet, and Reuter telegrams. In the East of
romance there grows ‘‘ the tree of the sun, or dry tree ” (by
which Marco Polo passed), a sort of landmark or milestone,
at the end of the great desert. The apples of the sun and
moon grow upon that tree. Darius and Alexander fought
in its shade. Those are the significant facts about the tree
according to Marco Polo. We moderns, who care little for
any tree so soon as we can murmur its Latin name, have lost
wonder in losing faith.

The Middle Age, even as our own age is, was full of talk of
the Earthly Paradise. It may be that we have progressed,
in learning to talk of it as a social possibility, instead of as a
geographical fact. We like to think that the old Venetians
went eastward, on their famous journey, half believing that
they would arrive there, just as Columbus (two centuries
later) half expected to sight land * where the golden blossoms
burn upon the trees forever.” They did not find the Earthly
Paradise; but they saw the splendours of Kublai, one of the
mightiest of carthly kings. One feels the presence of
Kublai all through the narrative, as the red wine, dropped
into the water-cup, suffuses all, or as the string supports the
jewels on a trinket. The imagination is only healthy when
it broods upon the kingly and the saintly. In Kublai, the
reader will find enough images of splendour to make glorious
the temple of his mind. When we think of Marco Polo, it
is of Kublai that we think; and, apart from the romantic
wonder which surrounds him, he is a noble person, worth our
contemplation. He is like a king in a romance. It was the
task of a kingly nature to have created him as he appears in
the book here. It makes us proud and reverent of the poetic
gift, to reflect that this king, * the lord of lords,” ruler of so

" many cities, so many gardens, so many fishpools, would be

but a name, an image covered by the sands, had he not wel-
comed two dusty travellers, who came to him one morning
from out of the unknown, after long wandering over the
world. Perhaps when he bade them farewell the thought
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occurred to him (as it occurred to that other king in the
poem) that he might come to be remembered ““ but by this
one thing,” when all his glories were fallén from him, and he
lay silent, the gold mask upon his face, in the drowsy tomb,
where the lamp, long kept alight, at last guttered, and died,
and fell to dust. :

JOHN MASEFIELD.

December 1907.
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THE elder Polos, when they left Constantinople in the year
1260, had not planned to go far beyond the northern
borders of the Euxine. They first landed at Soldaia, in the
Crimea, then an important trading city. From Soldaia they
journeyed in a northerly and east-northeasterly direction to
Sara, or Sarra, a vast city on the Volga, where King Cam-
buscan lived, and to Bolgara, or Bolghar, where they stayed
for a year. Going south a short distance to Ucaca, another
city on the Volga, they journeyed direct to the south-east,
across the northern head of the Caspian, on the sixty days’
march to Bokhara, where they stayed for three years. From
Bokhara they went with the Great Khan’s people north-
ward to Otrar, and thence in a north-easterly direction to the
Court of the Khan near Pekin. On their return journey,
they arrived at the sea-coast at Layas, in Armenia. From
Layas they went to Acre, and from Acre to Negropont in
Roumania, and from Negropont to Venice, where they stayed
for about two years.

On the second journey to the East, with the young Marco
Polo, they sailed direct from Venice to Acre towards the end
of the year 1271. They made a short journey southward to
Jerusalem, for the holy oil, and then returned to Acre for
letters from the Papal Legate. Leaving Acre, they got as
far as Layas, in Armenia, before they were recalled by the *
newly elected Pope. On setting out again, they returned to
Layas, at that time a great city, where spices and cloth of
.gold were sold, and from which merchants journeying to the
East generally started. From Layas they pushed north-
ward into Turcomania, past Casaria and Sivas, to Arzingan,
where the people wove ‘“ good buckrams.” Passing Mount
Ararat, where Noah’s Ark was supposed to rest, they heard
stories of the Baku oil-fields. From here they went to the
south-eastward, following the course of the Tigris to Bandas.
From Bandas they seem to have made an unnecessary
journey to the Persian Gulf. The book leads one to suppose

X1v
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that they travelled by way of Tauriz (in Persian Irak) Yezd,
and Kerman, to the port of Ormuz, as though they intended
to take ship there. They could, however, have progressed
more swiftly had they followed the Tigris to Busrah, there
taken ship upon the Gulf, and sailed by way of Keis or Kisi to
Ormuz. After visiting Ormuz, they returned to Kerman by
another road, and then pushed on, over the horrible salt
desert of Kerman, through Khorassan to Balakshan. It is
possible that their journey was broken at Balakshan, owing
to the illness of Marco, who speaks of having at some time
stayed nearly a year here to recover his health. On leaving
Balakshan they proceeded through the high Pamirs to Kash-
gar, thence south-eastward by way of Khotan, not yet buried
under the sands, to the Gobi desert. The Gobi desert, like
all deserts, had a bad name as being “ the abode of many
evil spirits, which amuse travellers to their destruction.”
The Polos crossed the Gobi in the usual thirty days, halting
each night by the brackish ponds which make the passage
possible.  After crossing the desert, they soon entered China.
At Kan Chau, one of the first Chinese cities which they
visited, they may have stayed for nearly a year, on account
of ‘“the state of their concerns,” but this stay probably took
place later, when they were in Kublai's service. They then
crossed the province of Shen-si, into that of Shan-si, finally
arriving at Kai-ping-fu, where Kublai had built his summer
pleasure garden.

On the return journey, the Polos set sail from the port of
Zaitum, in the province of Fo-Kien. They hugged the
Chinese coast (in order to avoid the Pratas and Pracel Reefs)
and crossed the Gulf of Tong King to Champa in the south-
east of Cambodia. Leaving Champa, they may have made
some stay at Borneo, but more probably they sailed direct to
the island of Bintang, at the mouth of the Straits of Malacca,
and to Sumatra, where the fleet was delayed for five months
by the blowing of the contrary monsoon. The ships seem
to have waited for the monsoon to change in a harbour on the
north-east coast, in the kingdom of Sumatra. On getting
a fair wind, they passed by the Nicobar and Andaman Islands,
and then shaped a course for Ceylon. They put across to
the coast of Coromandel, and may perhaps have coasted as
far to the northward upon the Madras coast as Masulipatam.
On the Bombay side, they would seem to have hugged the
coast as far as they could, as far perhaps as Surat, in the
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Gulf of Cambay; but it is just possible that the descriptions
of these places were taken from the tales of pilots, and that
his fleet put boldly out to avoid the coast pirates. Marco
Polo tells us much about Aden, and about towns on the
Arabian coasts; but the fleet probably never touched at
them. All that is certainly known is that they arrived at
Ormuz, in the Persian Gulf, and passed inland to Khorassan.
On leaving Khorassan they journeyed overland, through
Persia and Greater Armenia, until they came to Trebizonda
on the Euxine Sea. Here they took ship, and sailed home
to' Venice, first touching at Constantinople and at Negro-
pont. ‘“ And this was in the year 1295 of Christ’s Incarna-
tion.”
J. M.
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THE
TRAVELS OF MARCO POLO

BOOK 1

PROLOGUE!

YE emperors, kings, dukes, marquises, earls, and knights, and
all other people desirous of knowing the diversities of the races
of mankind, as well as the diversities of kingdoms, provinces,
and regions of all parts of the East, read through this book, and
ye will find in it the greatest and most marvellous charac-
teristics of the peoples especially of Armenia, Persia, India, and
Tartary, as they are severally related in the present work by
Marco Polo, a wise and learned citizen of Venice, who states
distinctly what things he saw and what things he heard from
others. For this book will be a truthful one. It must be
known, then, that from the creation of Adam to the present
day, no man, whether Pagan, or Saracen, or Christian, or
other, of whatever progeny or generation he may have been,
ever saw or inquired into so many and such great things as
Marco Polo above mentioned. Who, wishing in his secret
thoughts that the things he had seen and heard should be made
public by the present work, for the benefit of those who could
not see them with their own eyes, he himself being in the year
of our Lord 1295 ? in prison at Genoa, caused the things which
are contained in the present work to be written by master
Rustigielo, a citizen of Pisa, who was with him in the same
prison at Genoa; and he divided it into three parts,

1 This prologue, omitted by Marsden, is here translated from the Latin
text published by the French Geographical Society. It is found in the
early French version published by the same society, and in some of the
Italian manuscripts; but is only given in an abridged form in Boni’s
Italian text.

? The early French translation gives the date 1298, with which the
Italian prologues seem to agree.

9



10 Travels of Marco Polo

CHAPTER I

§ 1. It should be known to the reader that, at the time when
Baldwin II. was emperor of Constantinople,! where a magis-
trate representing the doge of Venice then resided,? and in
the year of our Lord 1250,3 Nicolo Polo, the father of the said
Marco, and Maffeo, the brother of Nicolo, respectable and weli-

1 Baldwin II. count of Flanders, and cousin of Louis IX. king of France,
who reigned from 1237 to 1261, was the last of the Latin emperors of
Constantinople.

% The passage which in Ramusio’s text is, *“ dove all’ hora soleva stare
un podesta di Venetia, per nome di messer lo Dose,”” and upon which he
has written a particular dissertation, has nothing corresponding to it in
the Latia or French versions, or in the Italian text published by Boni.
The city of Constantinople and the Greek provinces had been conquered,
in 1204, by the joint arms of the French and the Venetians, the latter of
whom were commanded by their doge, the illustrious Henry Dandolo, in
person. Upon the division of the territory and the immense spoil that
fell into their possession, a larger share (including the celebrated bronze
horses of L]}Jrsippus) was assigned to the republic than to the emperor
elected on the occasion, and the aged doge, who had himself declined the
imperial title, but accepted that of Prince of Romania, maintained an
independent jurisdiction over three parts out of eight of the city, with a
separate tribunal of justice, and ended his days at the head of an army
that besieged Adrianople. It is doubtful whether any of his successors
in the high office of chief of the republic made the imperial city their
place of residence. ‘ The doge, a slave of state,” says Gibbon, * was
seldom permitted to depart from the helm of the republic; but his place
was supplied by the bail, or regent, who exercised a supreme jurisdiction
over the colony of Venetians.”” Such was the podesta, sometiines termed
bailo, and sometimes despoto, whose cotemporary government is here
spoken of, and whose political importance in the'then degraded state of
the empire was little inferior to that of Baldwin; whilst in the eyes of
the Polo family, as Venetian citizens, it was probably much greater. The
name of the person who exercised the functions at the time of their arrival,
is said, in the Sorenzo manuscript, to have been Misier Ponte de Veniexia,
and, in 1261, when the empire, or rather the city, was reconquered from
the Latins, the podestd was Marco Gradenigo.

3 There are strong grounds, Marsden says, for believing that this date
of 1250, although found in all the editions, is incorrect. In the manu-
script, of which there are copies in the British Museum and Berlin
libraries, the commencement of the voyage is placed in 1252, and some
of the events related in the sequel render it evident that the departure,
at least, of our travellers from Constantinople, must have been some
years later than the middle of the century, and probably not sooner than
1255. How long they were detained in that city is not stated; but,
upon any calculation of the period of their arrival or departure, it is sur-
prising that Grynaus, the editor of the Basle and Paris edition of 1532,
and after him the learned Miiller and Bergeron, should, notwithstanding
the anachronism, introduce into their texts the date of 1269, which was
eight years after the expulsion of the emperor Baldwin, and was, in fact,
the year in which they returned to Syria from their first Tartarian

journey.



The Brothers Polo 11

informed men, embarked in a ship of their own, with a rich
and varied cargo of merchandise, and reached Constantinople
in safety. After mature deliberation on.the subject of their
proceedings, it was determined, as the measure most likely to
improve their trading capital, that they should prosecute their
voyage into the Euxine or Black Sea.! With this view they
made purchases of many fine and costly jewels, and taking
their departure from Constantinople, navigated that sea to a
port named Soldaia,® from whence they travelled on horse-
back many days until they reached the court of a powerful
chief of the Western Tartars, named Barka,® who dwelt in
the cities of Bolgara and Assara,* and had the reputation of
being one of the most liberal and civilized princes hitherto
known amongst the tribes of Tartary. He expressed much
satisfaction at the arrival of these travellers, and received
them with marks of distinction. In return for which courtesy,
when they had laid before him the jewels they brought with
them, and perceived that their beauty pleased him, they pre-
sented them for his acceptance. The liberality of this conduct

1 The prosperity, riches, and political importance of the state of Venice
having arisen entirely from its commerce, the profession of a merchant
was there held in the highest degree of estimation, and its nobles were
amongst the most enterprising of its adventurers in foreign trade. To
this illustrious state might have been applied the proud character drawn
by Isaiah of ancient Tyre, which he describes as ‘‘ the crowning city,

whose merchants are princes, whose traffickers are the honourable of

the earth.” pe

? Soldaia was the name given in the middle ages to tne place (the
Tauro-Scythian port of the ancients) now called Sudak, situated near
the southern extremity of the Crimea or Tauric Chersonesus. It is de-
scribed in these words: ‘‘ About the midst of the said province towards
the south, as it were upon a sharp angle or point, standeth a city called
Soldaia, directly against Synopolis. And there doe all the Turkie
merchants, which traffique into the north countries, in their journey
outward, arrive, and as they return homeward also from Russia, and
the said northern regions, into Turkie.”—Purchas, vol. iii. p. 2.

2 This Tartar prince is usually named Bereké, the successor, and said
to be the brother, of Batu, the son of Tushi, eldest son of Jengiz-khan;
who inherited, as his portion of the dominions of his grandfather (ai-
though not in full sovereignty), the western countries of Kapchak or
Kipchak, Allan, Russ, and Bulgar, and died in 1256.

¢ The Bolgar, Bulgar, or Bulghar, here spoken of, is the name of a
town and an extensive district in Tartary, lying to the eastward of the
Wolga, and now inhabited by the Bashkirs, sometimes distinguished
from the Bulgaria on the Danube, by the appellation of the Greater
Bulgaria. Assara is the city of Sarai (with the definitive article pre-
fixed), situated on the eastern arm of the Wolga, or Achtuba. ‘ The
Astrachan mentioned by Balducci Pegoletti wag not on the same spot
where that town stands now, but the ancient Astrachan was demolished,
together with Saray, by the emperor Timur, in the winter of 1395. The
old town of Saray was pretty near the ancient Astrachan.”’—Forster.

N
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12 Travels ot Marco Polo

on the part of the two brothers struck him with admiration;
and being unwilling that they should surpass him in generosity,
he not only directed double the value of the jewels to be paid
to them, but made them in addition several rich presents.
The brothers having resided a year in the dominions of this
prince, they became desirous of revisiting their native country,
but were impeded by the sudden breaking out of a war be-
tween him and another chief, named Alal, who ruled over the
Eastern Tartars.! In a fierce and very sanguinary battle
that ensued between their respective armies, Alal was
victorious, in consequence of which, the roads being rendered
unsafe for travellers, the brothers could not attempt to return
by the way they came; and it was recommended to them, as
the only practicable mode of reaching Constantinople, to pro-
ceed in an easterly direction, by an unfrequented route, so as
to skirt the limits of Barka’s territories. Accordingly they
made their way to a town named Oukaka,? situated on the
confines of the kingdom of the Western Tartars. Leaving
that place, and advancing still further, they crossed the Tigris,?
one of the four rivers of Paradise, and came to a desert, the
extent of which was seventeen days’ journey, wherein they

1 These Eastern Tartars, as they are relatively termed, but whose
country extended no further to the east than the provinces of Persia and
Khorasan, were so named to distinguish them from the Western (or
more properly, North-Western) Tartars mentioned in the preceding
note, who occupied the countries in the neighbourhood of the Wolga,
and from thence to the confines, or beyond the confines, of Europe.
Their chief, here named Ala-u or Hala-u, is the celebrated Hulagu, the
son of Tuli or Tulwi, and equally with Batu, Mangu, and Kublai (the
latter of whom were his brothers), the grandson of Jengiz-khan. Being
appointed by his elder brother Mangu, to command in the southern pro-
vinees of the empire, he left Kara-korum, a short time before the visit of
Rubruquis to that Tartar capital, and in the year 1255 crossed the Jihun
or Oxus, with a large army. In the following year, he destroyed the
race or sect of the Ismaelians, called also Malahidet, of whom a parti-
cular account will be given hereafter, and then turned his arms against
the city of Baghdad, which he sacked in 1258; putting to death Mos-
tasem Billah, the last of the Abbassite khalifs. Upon the death of
Mangu, in 1259, Hulagu became effectively the sovereign of Persian and
Babylonian Irak, together with Khorasan; yet he still continued to
profess a nominal and respectful allegiance to his brother Kublai, who
was acknowledged as the head of the Moghul family, and reigned in
China. His death took place in 1265, at Tauris or Tabriz, his capital.

2 There can be little doubt of this being the Okak of Abulfeda; from
hence the route of our travellers may be presumed to have lain towards
the town of Jaik, on the river of that name, and afterwards, in a south-
easterly direction, to the Sihun. : 2 )

* The great river crossed by our travellers, and whch} from its magni-
tude they might think entitled to rank as ore of the rivers of Paradise,
was evidently the Sihun, otherwise named the Sirr.
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found neither town, castle, nor any substantial building, but
only Tartars with their herds, dwelling in tents on the plain.!
Having passed this tract they arrived at length at a well-built
city called Bokhara,? in a province of that name, belonging to
the dominions of Persia, and the noblest city of that kingdom,
but governed by a prince whose name was Barak.® Here,
from inability to proceed further, they remained three years.

It happened while these brothers were in Bokhara, that a
person of consequence and gifted with eminent talents made
his appearance there. He was proceeding as ambassador from
Alau before mentioned, to the grand khan, supreme chief of
all the Tartars, named Kublai,* whose residence was at the
extremity of the continent, in a direction between north-
east and east.® Not having ever before had an opportunity,

1 The desert here mentioned is that of Karak, in the vicinity of the
Sihun or Sirr, which travellers from the north must unavoidably pass,
in order to arrive at Bokhara. ]

2 This celebrated city, the name of which could not be easily mis-
taken, and has not been disguised by the transcribers, serves materially
to establish the general direction of their course; for, having proceeded
northwards from the Crimea, they could not have reached Bokhara
otherwise than by crossing the several rivers with discharge themselves
into the upper or northern part of the Caspian.

3 This appears to be the prince whom Pétis de la Croix names Berrac
Can, and D’Herbelot Barak-khan, great-grandson of Jagatai, the second
son of Jengiz-khan, who inherited Transoxiana, or the region now pos-
sessed by the Usbek Tartars. Barak is said, by the latter, to have
attempted to wrest the kingdom of Khorasan from the dominion of
Abaka the son of Hulagu; but this must be a mistake, as the death of
Barak is placed by the generality of historians in 1260 (by D’Herbelot,
unaccountably, in 1240), and that of Hulagu in 1265.

¢ Mangu appointed Kublai his viceroy in China, and gave to Hulagu
the government of such of the southern provinces of Asia as he could
reduce to obedience. Returning himself to China in 1258, he died at
the siege of Ho-cheu, in the province of Se-chuen, in the following year.
Kublai was at this time in the province of Hu-kuang, and persevered in
his efforts to render himself master of Vu-chang-fu, its capital, until he
was called away to suppress a revolt excited by his younger brother
Artigbuga, whom Mangu had left as his lieutenant at Kara-korum.
Contenting himself with exacting from the emperor of the Song, who
ruled over Manji, or southern China, the payment of an annual tribute,
he retreated to the northward, and in 1260 was proclaimed grand khan,
at Shang-tu, which from that time became his summer residence. We
are told, however, that he had hesitated for some time to assume the
title, and did not declare his acquiescence until the arrival of an envoy
sent by his brother Hulagu (by some supposed to have been the elder),
who urged him to accept the empire. This envoy we may reasonably
presume to have been the person who arrived at Bokhira, in his way
from Persia to Khatai, during the time that Nicolo and Maffeo Polo
were detained in that city; and the period is thereby ascertained to
have been about the year 1258.

® This vague designation of the place of residence of the grand khan
must be understood as applying to Khatai, or northern China, from
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although he wished it, of secing any natives of Italy, he was
gratified in a high degree at mecting and conversing with these
brothers, who had now become proficients in the Tartar lan-
guage; and after associating with them for several days, and
finding their manners agreeable to him, he proposed to them
that they should accompany him to the presence of the great
khan, who would be pleased by their appearance at his court,
which had not hitherto been visited by any person from their
country; adding assurances that they would be honourably
received, and recompensed with many gifts. Convinced as
they were that their endeavours to return homeward would
expose them to the most imminent risks, they agreed to this
proposal, and recommending themselves to the protection of
the Almighty, they set out on their journey in the suite of the
ambassador, attended by several Christian servants whom they
had brought with them from Venice. The course they took
at first was between the north-east and north, and an entire
year was consumed before they were enabled to reach the
imperial residence, in consequence of the extraordinary delays
occasioned by the snows and the swelling of the rivers, which
obliged them to halt until the former had melted and the
floods had subsided. * Many things worthy of admiration were
observed by them in the progress of their journey, but which
are here omitted, as they will be described by Marco Polo, in
the sequel of the book.

§ 2. Being introduced to the presence of the grand khan,
Kublai, the travellers were received by him with the conde-
scension and affability that belonged to his character, and as
they were the first Latins who had made their appearance in
that country, they were entertained with feasts and honoured
with other marks of distinction. Entering graciously into
conversation with them, he made earnest inquiries on the
subject of the western parts of the world, of the emperor of
the Romans,* and of other Christian kings and princes. He
wished to be informed of their relative consequence, the extent
of their possessions, the manner in which justice was ad-
ministered in their several kingdoms and’ principalities, how

which, or the adjoining district of Karchin, where Shang-tu was situated,
he was rarely absent. {

1 By the emperor of the Roinans is meant the emperor, whether Greek
or Roman, who reigned at Constantinople. Those countries which now
form the dominion of the Turks in Europe and Asia Minor, are vaguely
designated, amongst the more Eastern people, by the name of Rim, and
their inhabitants by that of Riimi.
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they conducted themselves in warfare, and above all he ques-
tioned them particularly respecting the pope, the affairs of the
church, and the religious worship and dogtrine of the Chris-
tians. Being well instructed and discreet men, they gave
appropriate answers upon all these points, and as they were
perfectly acquainted with the Tartar (Moghul) language, they
expressed themselves always in becoming terms; insomuch
that the grand khan, holding them in high estimation, fre-
quently commanded their attendance.

When he had obtained all the information that the two
brothers communicated with so much good sense, he expressed
himself well satisfied, and having formed in his mind the de-
sign of employing them as his ambassadors to the pope, after
consulting with his ministers on the subject, he proposed to
them, with many kind entreaties, that they should accompany
one of his officers, named Khogatal, on a mission to the see of
Rome. His object, he told them, was to make a request to
his holiness that he would send to him a hundred men of
learning, thoroughly acquainted with the principles of the
Christian religion, as well as with the seven arts, and qualified
to prove to the learned of his dominions by just and fair argu-
ment, that the faith professed by Christians is superior to,
and founded upon more evident truth than, any other; that
the gods of the Tartars and the idols worshipped in their
houses were only evil spirits, and that they and the people of
the East in general were under an error in reverencing them
as divinities. He moreover signified his pleasure that upon
their return they should bring with them, from Jerusalem,
some of the holy oil from the lamp which is kept burning over
the sepulchre of our Lord Jesus Christ, whom he professed to
hold in veneration and to consider as the true God. ! Having

1 We may reasonably suspect (without entertaining any doubt of the
embassy itself) that the expressions here put into the mouth of the
emperor, both as they regard the worship of the Tartars and the divinity
of Christ, have been heightened by the zeal of Christian transcribers.
The circumstance of Kublai, who is known to have been of an active and
inquisitive mind, requesting to be furnished with a number of mission-
aries from Europe, to instruct his ignorant Tartar subjects in religion,
and more especially in the practice of useful arts, is no more than what
has been frequently done since, by the princes of half-barbarous nations,
amongst whom the doctrine of the Koran had not already taken root.
With regard to the holy oil, we find its importance thus stated by
Chardin: ‘‘ Ce qu'il (le clergé Arménien) vend le plus cher, ce sont les
saintes huiles, que les Grecs appellent myrone. La plipart des chrétiens
orientaux s’imaginent que c’est un baume physiquement salutaire contre
toutes les maladies de I'ame. Le patriarche a seul le droit de la con-
sacrer. Il la vend aux évéques et aux prétres. Il y a quelques douze
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heard these commands addressed to them by the grand khan
they humbly prostrated themselves before him, declaring their
willingness and instant readiness to perform, to the utmost of
their ability, whatever might be the royal will. Upon which
he caused letters, in the Tartarian language, to be written in
his name to the pope of Rome, and these he delivered into
their hands. He likewise gave orders that they should be
furnished with a golden tablet displaying the imperial cipher,!
according to the usage established by his majesty; in virtue
of which the person bearing it, together with his whole suite,
are safely conveyed and escorted from station to station by the
governors of all places within the imperial dominions, and are
entitled, during the time of their residing in any city, castle,
town, or village, to a supply of provisions and everything
necessary for their accommodation.

Being thus honourably commissioned they took their leave
of the grand khan, and set out on their journey, but had not
proceeded more than twenty days when the officer, named
Khogatal, their companion, fell dangerously ill, in the city
named Alau.? In this dilemma it was determined, upon con-
sulting all who were present, and with the approbation of the
man himself, that they should leave him behind. In the pro-
secution of their journey they derived essential benefit from
being provided with the royal tablet, which procured them
attention in every place through which they passed. Their
expenses were defrayed, and escorts were furnished. But
notwithstanding these advantages, so great were the natural
difficulties they had to encounter, from the extreme cold, the
snow, the ice, and the flooding of the rivers, that their pro-
gress was unavoidably tedious, and three years elapsed before
they were enabled to reach a sea-port town in the lesser

ans que celui de Perse se mit en téte d’empécher les ecclésiastiques
Arméniens de tout P’orient, de se pourvoir des saintes huiles ailleurs que
chez lui. Ceux de Turquie s’en fournissent depuis long-tems a Jeru-
salem, auprés du patriarche Arménien qui y réside, et qui est le chef de
tous les Chrétiens Arméniens de I’empire Ottoman.”—Voy. en Perse,
tom. i. p. 170, 4to. "

1 Frequent mention is made in the Chinese writings of the tchikouei,
or tablet of honour, delivered to great officers on their appointment;
upon which their titles are set forth in gold letters, and which entitles
them to considerable privileges in travelling. That which is here spoken
of may be supposed to have been of nearly the same kind. In the vulgar
European dialect of Canton, it is termed the emperor’s grand chop, a
word used to express ¢ seal, mark, warrant, licence, or passport.”

2 The name of the place where Khogatal was left is omitted in Marsden,
and in the French and some of the Italian texts.
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Armenia, named Laiassus.! Departing from thence by sea,
they arrived at Acre? in the month of April, 1269, and there
learned, with extreme concern, that pope Clement the Fourth
was recently dead.? A legate whom he had appointed, named
M. Tebaldo de’ Vesconti di Piacenza, was at this time resident
in Acre,* and to him they gave an account of what they had in
command from the grand khan of Tartary. He advised them
by all means to wait the election of another pope, and when
that should take place, to proceed with the object of their
embassy. Approving of this counsel, they determined upon
employing the interval in a visit to their families in Venice.
They accordingly embarked at Acre in a ship bound to Negro-
pont, and from thence went on to Venice, where Nicolo Polo
found that his wife, whom he had left with child at his de-
parture, was dead, after having been delivered of a son, who
received the name of Marco, and was now of the age of nineteen
years.> This is the Marco by whom the present work is com-

1 We have given the name Laiassus from the Latin text, instead of
Giazza, given in Marsden’s text, which is an evident corruption. The
place meant is a port on the northern side of the gulf of Scandaroon, or
Issus, which in our modern maps and books of geography has the various
appellations of Lajazzo, Aiazzo, Aiasso, L’Aias, and Layassa.

% Acre, properly Akka, the ancient Ptolemais, a maritime city of Pales-
tine, was taken from the Saracens, in 1110, by the Crusaders. In 1187
it fell into the hands of Saladin or Salah-eddin; and in 1191 it was
wrested from him by the Christian forces, under Philippe Auguste, king
of France, and Richard Ceeur de Lion, king of England. In 1265, and
again in 1269 (about the period at which our travellers arrived there),
it was unsuccessfully attacked by Bibars, sultan of Egypt. In 1291 it
was finally conquered from the Christians, and in great part demolished,
by Khalil, another Egyptian sultan, of the dynasty of Mameluk Baha-
rites. In modern days, it suddenly arose from the obscurity in which
it had lain for five centuries, and once more became celebrated for the
determined and triumphant resistance there made, in 1798 and 1799, by
Jezzar Pasha, assisted by a small British squadron and the gallantry of
its distinguished commander, against the furious and sanguinary efforts
of the invader of Egypt.

3 Clement IV. died on the 29th of November, of the year 1268. The
event was consequently a recent one when our travellers arrived at
Acre ,in April, 1269. It may be observed that the date of their arrival
is differently stated in the MSS., some reading 1260, the Latin text having
1270, and others 1272. Some MSS. specify the 3o0th of April as the day
of t%eir arj{ival. 4 ¥ ;

¢ That Acre was the residence of a legate from the papal s
this period is proved by other records. . RERS s Shot:

5 The Basle, as well as the earlier Latin version, and the Italian
epitomes, state the age of Marco, who was to become the historian of the
family, to have been then only fifteen years. If this reading be correct
as probably it is, the father, who arrived at Acre in 1269, and may be
presumed to have reached Venice in 1270, must have left home about
the year 1255. (See Note *, on p.10.) The age of nineteen seems to have
been assigned in order to make it consistent with the supposed departure
in 1250
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posed, and who will give therein a relation of all those matters
of which he has been an eye-witness.

§ 3. In the meantime the election of a pope was retarded by
so many obstacles, that they remained two years in Venice,
continually expecting its accomplishment;? when at length,
becoming apprehensive that the grand khan might be dis-
pleased at their delay, or might suppose it was not their inten-
tion to revisit his country, they judged it expedient to return
to Acre; and on this occasion they took with them young
Marco Polo. Under the sanction of the legate they made a
visit to Jerusalem, and there provided themselves with some
of the o1l belonging to the lamp of the holy sepulchre, con-
formably to the directions of the grand khan. As soon as
they were furnished with his letters addressed to that prince
bearing testimony to the fidelity with which they had en-
deavoured to execute his commission, and explaining to him
that the pope of the Christian church had not as yet been
chosen, they proceeded to the before-mentioned port of
Laiassus. Scarcely however had they taken their departure,
when the legate received messengers from Italy, despatched
by the college of cardinals, announcing his own elevation to
the papal chair; and he thereupon assumed the name of
Gregory the Tenth.? Considering that he was now in a situa-
tion that enabled him fully to satisfy the wishes of the Tartar
sovereign, he hastened to transmit letters to the king of
Armenia,® communicating to him the event of his election,

1 A vacancy in the papal see, for a period of nearly three years, occurred
on this occasion, in consequence of the cabals existing in the Sacred
College; when, at length, it was determined to refer the choice of a pope
to six of the cardinals, who elected Tebaldo of Piacenza, on the first day
of September, 1271. In order to prevent the inconvenience and scandal
of such delays for the future, the institution of the Conclave (upon a
principle that resembles the impanelling of our English juries) was
established. . g :

® In the list of sovereign pontiffs we find him styled *“ B. Gregorius X.
Placentinus.” His election, as has been mentioned, took place on the
1st of September, 1271. He was then acting as legate in Syria; but,
having early notice of the event, he was enabled to take his departure
from thence so soon as the 18th November following, and landed at
Brindisi, near Otranto, in January, 1272. ’ -

3 At this time Leon, or Livon II., reigned in the lesser Armenia, the
capital of which was Sis, and Aias, or Aiazzo, its chief port. His father,
whom we call Haiton, and the Arabian writers Hatem, had acted a con-
spicuous part in the late transactions, having accompanied Hulagu from
the court of Mangu-khan to Persia, and assisted in his wars with the
Mussulmans. In 1270 he had obtained the consent of Abaka the son of
Hulagu, then his liege sovereign, for transferring the crown of Armenia,
on account of his age and infirmities, to his son Leon. The principal
actions of his life are recorded by his namesake, relation and cotem-
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and requesting, in case the two ambassadors who were on their
way to the court of the grand khan should not have already
quitted his dominions, that he would give’directions for their
immediate return. These letters found them still in Armenia,
and with great alacrity they obeyed the summons to repair
once more to Acre; for which purpose the king furnished them
with an armed galley ; sending at the same time an ambassador
from himself, to offer his congratulations to the sovereign
pontiff.

Upon their arrival, his holiness received them in a distin-
guished manner, and immediately despatched them with letters
papal, accompanied by two friars of the order of Preachers,
who happened to be on the spot; men of letters and of science,
as well as profound theologians. One of them was named Fra
Nicolo da Vicenza, and the other, Fra Guielmo da Tripoli.
To them he gave licence and authority to ordain priests, to
consecrate bishops, and to grant absolution as fully as he
could do in his own person. He also charged them with
valuable presents, and among these, several handsome vases
of crystal, to be delivered to the grand khan in his name, and
along with his benediction. Having taken leave, they again
steered their course to the port of Laiassus, where they landed,
and from thence proceeded into the country of Armenia.
Here they received intelligence that the soldan of Babylonia,
named Bundokdari, had invaded the Armenian territory with
a numerous army, and had overrun and laid waste the country
to a great extent.? Terrified at these accounts, and appre-

porary, who, having long distinguished himself as a soldier, became an
ecclesiastic. His work was edited by Grynaus, at Basle and Paris, in
1532, under the title of *“ Haithonis Armeni de Tartaris liber,” and again,
by Andreas Miiller, in 1671, under that of * Haithoni Armeni Historia
Orientalis: qua eadem et de Tartaris inscribitur.” See also Abul-
Pharajii Hist. pp. 328—357; and De Guignes, Hist. Gén. liv. xv. pp.
125—249.

1 As it may be presumed that our travellers commenced their journey
about the time of the sailing of Pope Gregory from Acre, the period is
fixed by authority that will scarcely admit dispute, to the end of the
year 1271, or beginning of 1272.

2 This soldan was Bibars, surnamed Bundokdari, Mameluk sultan of
Egypt (which is meant by Babylonia), who had conquered the greater
part of Syria, and had already (in or about 1266) invaded Armenia,
and plundered the towns of Sis and Ais. In 1270 he made himself
master of Antioch, slew or made captives of all the Christian inhabitants,
and demolished its churches, the most magnificent and celebrated in the
East. It must have been about the beginning of the year 1272 that our
travellers entered Armenia; and, although it is not stated specifically
that any irruption by the soldan took place at that time, it is evident
that he had not ceased to harass the neighbouring country of Syria; and,
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hensive for their lives, the two friars determined not to proceed
further, and delivering over to the Venetians the letters and
presents entrusted to them by the pope, they placed themselves
under the protection of the master of the knights templars,!
and with him returned directly to the coast. Nicolo, Maffeo,
and Marco, however, undismayed by perils or difficulties (to
which they had long been inured), passed the borders of
Armenia, and prosecuted their journey. After crossing
deserts of several days’ march, and passing many dangerous
defiles, they advanced so far, in a direction between north-east
and north, that at length they gained information of the grand
khan, who then had his residence in a large and magnificent
city named Cle-men-fu.? Their whole journey to this place
occupied no less than three years and a half; but, during the
winter months, their progress had been inconsiderable.? The
grand khan having notice of their approach whilst still remote,
wnd being aware how much they must have suffered from
fatigue, sent forward to meet them at the distance of forty
days’ journey, and gave orders to prepare in every place
through which they were to pass, whatever might be requisite
to their comfort. By these means, and through the blessing
of God, they were conveyed in safety to the royal court.
notwithstanding the formidable combination just mentioned, we find
him again, in 1276, invading the province of Rim, immediately border-
ing on the lesser Armenia to the northward. The alarms must have
been perpetual, and these alone may have been sufficient to deter the two
theologians from proceeding with their more adventurous companions;
who did not, however, meet with the enemy.

11t is well known that the knights of the hospital of St. John of Jeru-
salem, and the knights of the Temple, were two great monastic military
orders that arose from the fanaticism of the crusades, and became the
most regular and effective support of the Christian cause in Asia.~> It is
not unlikely that a body of the latter may have been stationed in this
part of Armenia (which we should term the pashalic of Marash), for its
defence, and the ecclesiastics would naturally seek the protection of its
commander, who may have been the master, but was more probably
only a knight of the order. : :

2"The ordinary residence of Kublai at this period must have been Yen-
king (near the spot where Peking now stands), whilst he was employed
in laying the foundations of his new capital of Ta-tu, of which particular
mention will be made in the sequel. The operations of war, or the regu-
lations of newly-conquered provinces, might, however, occasion his visit-
ing other cities; and our travellers may have found him in the western
part of his dominions. ‘Il établit sa_cour d’abord,” says Du Halde,
“ 3 Tai-yuen-fou, capitale de la province de Chan-si, et ensuite il la
transporta A Peking.”—Descript. de la Chine, tom. i. p. 496.

3 When the Teshu Lama of Tibet visited (in 1779-80) the late emperor
of China, at Peking, his journey (although from what we consider a
neighbouring country, and which has since been garrisoned by Chinesc
troops) occupied ten months, during four of which he was detained at
one place by the snow.
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§ 4. Upon their arrival they were honourably and graciously
received by the grand khan, in a full assembly of his principal
officers. When they drew nigh to his person, they paid their
respects by prostrating themselves on the floor. He imme-
diately commanded them to rise, and to relate to him the
circumstances of their travels, with all that had taken place
in their negotiation with his holiness the pope. To their
narrative, which they gave in the regular order of events, and
delivered in perspicuous language, he listened with attentive
silence. The letters and the presents from pope Gregory
were then laid before him, and, upon hearing the former read,
he bestowed much commendation on the fidelity, the zeal,
and the diligence of his ambassadors; and receiving with due
reverence the oil from the holy sepulchre, he gave directions
that it should be preserved with religious care. Upon his
observing Marco Polo, and inquiring who he was, Nicolo made
answer, ‘ This is your servant, and my son;” upon which the
grand khan replied, ““ He is welcome, and it pleases me much,”
and he caused him to be enrolled amongst his attendants of
honour. And on account of their return he made a great
feast and rejoicing; and as long as the said brothers and
Marco remained in the court of the grand khan, they were
honoured even above his own courtiers. Marco was held in
high estimation and respect by all belonging to the court. He
learnt in a short time and adopted the manners of the Tartars,
and acquired a proficiency in four different languages, which
he became qualified to read and write.! Finding him thus
accomplished, his master was desirous of putting his talents for
business to the proof, and sent him on an important concern of
state to a city named Karazan ? situated at the distance of six

! Perhaps the Moghul or Mungal, Ighur, Manchu, and Chinese. The
last will be thought the least probable; but no inference should be
drawn from his orthography of Chinese names in European characters,
and particularly in the corrupted state of the text. The Latin text says
that Marco learnt * the Tartar and four other languages;’’ the French
text says, * their language and four different characters * of writing.

* Having here the name merely, without any circumstance but that of
1ts remoteness from the capital of China, we must presume it to be in-
tended for a city of Khorasan; to which there is no objection but the
probability of his having passed through that province when he first
visited Tartary, and that it is not here spoken of as a place with which
he had been previously acquainted. It was then (together with Persia)
under the dominion of the second son of Hulagu, who succeeded his
brother Abaka, and took the name of Ahmed Khan, upon his embracing
the Mahometan religion. It would, perhaps, be taking a liberty with

the orthography to suppose that the name might be intended for Khor-
asmia, the Kharism of modern geographers.
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months’ journey from the imperial residence; on which occa-
sion he conducted himself with so much wisdom and prudence
in the management of the affairs entrusted to him, that his
services became highly acceptable. On his part, perceiving
that the grand khan took a pleasure in hearing accounts of
whatever was new to him respecting the customs and manners
of people, and the peculiar circumstances of distant countries,
he endeavoured, wherever he went, to obtain correct informa-
tion on these subjects, and made notes of all he saw and heard,
in order to gratify the curiosity of his master. In short,
during seventeen years?! that he continued in his service, he
rendered himself so useful, that he was employed on confi-
dential missions to every part of the empire and its depen-
dencies; and sometimes also he travelled on his own private
account, but always with the consent, and sanctioned by the
authority, of the grand khan. Under such circumstances it
was that Marco Polo had the opportunity of acquiring a know-
ledge, either by his own observation, or what he collected from
others, of so many things, until his time unknown, respecting
the eastern parts of the world, and which he diligently and
regularly committed to writing, as in the sequel will appear.
And by this means he obtained so much honour, that he pro-
voked the jealousy of the other officers of the court.

§ 5. Our Venetians having now resided many years at the
imperial court, and in that time having realized considerable
wealth, in jewels of value and in gold, felt a strong desire to
revisit their native country, and, however honoured and
caressed by the sovereign, this sentiment was ever predomi-
nant in their minds. It became the more decidedly their
object, when they reflected on the very advanced age of the
grand khan, whose death, if it should happen previously to
their departure, might deprive them of that public assistance
by which alone they could expect to surmount the innumerable
difficulties of so long a journey, and reach their homes in

1 In Ramusio’s text the period is said to be ventiser anns, “ twenty-six
years,” and Purchas endeavours to explain in what sense this number
should be understood; but I prefer, in this instance, the reading of the
Latin version, which has “ xvii annos,” as more consistent with the fact.
1t is certain that the family did not leave Acre, on their return to China,
before the end of 1271; and as there is reason to believe that they did
not reach the emperor’s court before 1273 or 1274, nor remain there
beyond 1291, it follows that the period of Marco’s service could not have
exceeded seventeen years by more than a few months. Twenty-six
years include the whole of the period elapsed since the first visit of his
father and uncle in 1264 or 1265.
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safety; which on the contrary, in his lifetime, and through his
favour, they might reasonably hope to accomplish. Nicolo
Polo accordingly took an opportunity one day, when he
observed him to be more than usually cheerful, of throwing
himself at his feet, and soliciting on behalf of himself and his
family to be indulged with his majesty’s gracious permission
for their departure. But far from showing himself disposed
to comply with the request, he appeared hurt at the applica-
tion, and asked what motive they could have for wishing to
expose themselves to all the inconveniences and hazards of a
journey in which they might probably lose their lives. If gain,
he said, was their object, he was ready to give them the double
of whatever they possessed, and to gratify them with honours
to the extent of their desires; but that, from the regard he
bore to them, he must positively refuse their petition.

It happened, about this period, that a queen named Bolgana,*
the wife of Arghun,? sovereign of India, died, and as her last
request (which she likewise left in a testamentary writing)
conjured her husband that no one might succeed to her place on
his throne and in his affections, who was not a descendant of her
own family, now settled under the dominion of the grand khan,?

1 Although we do not find in the histories of this period that have
come to our hands, any mention of the consort of Arghun-khan, yet the
name that is here written Bolgana, and in the Latin of the Basle edition,
as well as that of the British Museum manuscript, Balgana occurs, with
little difference of orthography, amongst the females of the family. The
daughter of Jagatai, son of Jengiz-khan and uncle of Hulagu, was named
Bolghan-khétlin, as appears from the * Rouzat alsafid” of Mirkhond.
The Latin and French texts, and the Italian text in Boni’s edition, call
the queen Bolgara.

? Arghun-khan, the son of Abaka-khan, and grandson of Hulagu-il-
khan, succeeded his uncle Ahmed-khan Nikodar on the throne of Persia,
Khorasan, and other neighbouring countries, in 1284; and his first act,
as we are informed by De Guignes (Liv. xvii. p. 265) was to send to the
emperor Kublai, as the head of the family and his liege sovereign, to
demand the investiture of his estates. The death of his queen, here
spoken of, must, from the circumstances mentioned in the sequel, have
taken place about the year 1287, and he himself died in 1291. The
name in all the versions of the work is uniformly written Argon, which
approaches extremely near to the Persian orthography.

3 The grand khan, at whose court the family of this queen is said to
have resided in Kataia, was the grand-uncle of Arghun, her husband,
and the queen herself was probably of the same royal Moghul family,
from the common stock of Jengiz-khan. Her anxiety therefore was,
that her husband should not degrade himself and her memory, by con-
tracting a marriage with any person of less noble lineage than their own.
Viewing the circumstances therefore in their proper light, it will be found
that what might at first be thought a romantic story, of a king of India
sending an embassy to an emperor of China, for the purpose of obtaining
a wife, resolves itself into the simple and natural transaction, of one of
the younger members of a great family applying to the head of the house



24 Travels of Marco Polo

in the country of Kathay.! Desirous of complying with
this solemn entreaty, Arghun deputed three of his nobles,
discreet men, whose names were Ulatai, Apusca, and Goza,?
attended by a numerous retinue, as his ambassadors to the
grand khan, with a request that he might receive at his hands
a maiden to wife, from among the relatives of his deceased
queen. The application was taken in good part, and under
the directions of his majesty, choice was made of a damsel
aged seventeen, extremely handsome and accomplished, whose
name was Kogatin,? and of whom the ambassadors, upon her
being shown to them, highly approved. When everything
was arranged for their departure, and a numerous suite of
attendants appointed, to do honour to the future consort of
king Arghun, they received from the grand khan a gracious
dismissal, and set out on their return by the way they came.
Hayving travelled for eight months, their further progress was

to be allowed to strengthen the connexion, by marrying from amongst
those who were probably his cousins in the second degree; for we may
presume that if this female had not been one of Kublai’s own immediate
race, (a granddaughter, perhaps, as he was then advanced in years,)
there would not have existed a necessity for making so formal a demand.
In regard to the distance between Persia and China, which might be con-
sidered an objection to the probability of the fact, it is well known that
amongst all the branches of this Moghul family, however remote from
each other, a continual intercourse had, up to that period, been main-
tained, and Arghun himself had applied for and received his investiture
from the same monarch. In the event, however, it proved that the
difficulties attending the returning journey, over land, had become
insuperable.

1 The situation of Khatai, or Kataia, (or as it was usually called by the
medieval writers, Cathay,) has been a subject of much discussion amongst
the learned; but it cannot, I think, be doubted by those who consult
the eastern geographers and historians rather than the Greek, that they
apply the name to the northern provinces of what we call China, which
were conquered by Jengiz-khan, and his son, Oktai, not from a Chinese
government, but from a race of eastern Tartars, called Niu-che and Kin,
by whom they had been subdued about one hundred and twenty years
before. Whether they confine it strictly to these provinces, or include
some of the adjoining parts of Tartary, without-side the wall, it is not
easy to determine, as their accounts of these regions are far from being
precise; but the former I should judge to be the case. )

* These names vary considerably in the different versions and editions,
where they appear in the forms of Ulatai and Gulatay, Apusca, Apusta,
and Ribusca, Goza, and Coyla; all of them, probably, much disfigured
by transcribing from indistinct manuscripts. The Latin text calls them
Oulata, Alpusca, and Cor. They are not, however, of any historical
importance. ‘

3 One of the wives of Hulagu, and mother of Ahmed-khan Nikodar
(the uncle of Arghun), was named Kutai-khatun, of which Kogatin,
(otherwise written Gogatim and Koganyn) may perhaps be a corruption.
The word khatun, which signifies ‘‘ lady,” is very frequently annexed
to, or forms parts of proper names, borne by Persian and Tartar women
of rank.
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obstructed and the roads shut up against them, by fresh wars
that had broken out amongst the Tartar princes.? Much
against their inclinations, therefore, they were constrained to
adopt the measure of returning to the court of the grand khan,
to whom they stated the interruption they had met with.

About the time of their reappearance, Marco Polo happened
to arrive from a voyage he had made, with a few vessels under
his orders, to some parts of the East Indies,? and reported to
the grand khan the intelligence he brought respecting the
countries he had visited, with the circumstances of his own
navigation, which, he said, was performed in those seas with
the utmost safety. This latter observation having reached
the ears of the three ambassadors, who were extremely anxious
to return to their own country, from whence they had now
been absent three years, they presently sought a conference
with our Venetians, whom they found equally desirous of
revisiting their home; and it was settled between them that
the former, accompanied by their young queen, should obtain
an audience of the grand khan, and represent to him with what
convenience and security they might effect their return by sea,
to the dominions of their master; whilst the voyage would be
attended with less expense than the journey by land,?® and be
performed in a shorter time; according to the experience of
Marco Polo, who had lately sailed in those parts. Should his
majesty incline to give his consent to their adopting that mode
of conveyance, they were then to urge him to suffer the three
Europeans, as being persons well skilled in the practice of
navigation, to accompany them until they should reach the

1 These wars must have taken place about the year 1289, and pro-
bably in the country of Mawara’lnahr, or Transoxiana, amongst the
descendants of Jagatal or Zagatai, whose history is particularly cbscure;
but there is reason to believe that they (or any of the Moghul princes)
were seldom in a state of tranquillity. Troubles were also excited,
nearer to China, by a younger brother of Kublai, who attempted to dis-
pute with him the right to the empire.

? What are here termed the East Indies must not be understood of the
continent of India, but of some of the islands in the eastern archipelago,
perhaps the Philippines, or possibly the coast of Tsiampa, or Champa,
which, in another part of the work, our author speaks of having visited.
The voyage here mentioned was subsequent to the grand and disastrous
expedition which the active genuis of Kublai led him to fit out against
the kingdom of Japan. It should be observed that the Latin and French
texts, and the Italian published by Boni, say nothing of the ships, but
merely state that he was returning from an embassy to India.

* The suggestion of this economical motive may seem extraordinary,
but attachment to money was one of the weak parts of Kublai’s char-

acter, and the practices he adopted, or connived at, for raising it, have
been the subject of much reprehension,
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territory of king Arghun. The grand khan upon receiving
this application showed by his countenance that it was exceed-
ingly displeasing to him, averse as he was to parting with the
Venetians. Feeling nevertheless that he could not with pro-
priety do otherwise than consent, he yielded to their entreaty.
Had it not been that he found himself constrained by the im-
portance and urgency of this peculiar case, they would never
otherwise have obtained permission to withdraw themselves
from his service. He sent for them, however, and addressed
% - £) y ) S
them with much kindness and condescension, assuring them of
his regard, and requiring from them a promise that when they
should have resided some time in Europe and with their own
family, they would return to him once more. With this object
in view he caused them to be furnished with the golden tablet
(or royal chop), which contained his order for their having free
and safe conduct through every part of his dominions, with
the needful supplies for themselves and their attendants. He
likewise gave them authority to act in the capacity of his
ambassadors to the pope, the kings of France and Spain, and
the other Christian princes.!

At the same time preparations were made for the equipment
of fourteen ships, each having four masts, and capable of being
navigated with nine sails,? the construction and rigging of
which would admit of ample description; but, to avoid pro-
lixity, it is for the present omitted. Among these vessels there
were at least four or five that had crews of two hundred and
fifty or two hundred and sixty men. On them were embarked
the ambassadors, having the queen under their protection,

11n the Latin version it is said that he appointed ambassadors of his
own to these monarchs to accompany the expedition; but as no allusion
is afterwards made to such personages, although an obvious occasion
(that of the mortality) presents itself, the Italian reading is considered
as preferable. et L ' !

? For the modern practice, in the northern part of China, and parti-
cularly on the Pe-ho, of rigging vessels intended to be employed in foreign
voyages, with four masts, we have the authority of Barrow, who says:
Tt is impossible not to consider the notices given by this early traveller
(Marco Polo) as curious, interesting, and valuable; and as far as they
regard the empire of China, they bear internal evidence of their being
generally correct. He sailed from China in a fleet consisting of fourteen
ships, each carrying four masts, and having their holds partitioned into
separ,ate chambers. . . . We observed many hundreds of a larger de-
scription, that are employed in foreign voyages, all carrying four masts.”
—Travels in China, p. 45. In the Latin verswn_tl;e words are, ‘' quarum
quelibet habebat quatuor malos, et multe ex illis ibant cum duodec}m
velis,”’——** of which each had four masts, and many of them went with
twelve sails.” It is well known that now Chinese vessels do not carry

any kind of topsail.
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together with Nicolo, Maffeo, and Marco Polo, when they had
first taken their leave of the grand khan, who presented them
with many rubies and other handsome jewels of great value.
He also gave directions that the ships should be furnished with
stores and provisions for two years.! ¥

§ 6. After a navigation of about three months, they arrived
at an island which lay in a southerly direction, named Java,?
where they saw various objects worthy of attention, of which
notice shall be taken in the sequel of the work. Taking their
departure from thence, they employed eighteen months in the
Indian seas before they were enabled to reach the place of their
destination in the territory of king Arghun;3 and during this
part of their voyage also they had an opportunity of observing
many things, which shall, in like manner, be related hereafter.
But here it may be proper to mention, that between the day of
their sailing and that of their arrival, they lost by deaths, of
the crews of the vessels and others who were embarked, about
six hundred persons; and of the three ambassadors, only one,
whose name was Goza, survived the voyage; whilst of all the
Jadies and female attendants one only died.*

Upon landing they were informed that king Arghun had
died some time before,® and that the government of the
country was then administered, on behaif of his son, who was
still a youth, by a person of the name of Ki-akato.® From

1 The sailing of this remarkable expedition from the Pe-ho, or river of
Peking, we may infer, from circumstances mentioned in different parts
of the work, to have taken place about the beginning of 1291, three
years before the death of the emperor Kublai, and four years previous
to the arrival of the Polo family at Venice, in 1295.

2 Some details of this part of the voyage are given in book iii. chap.
x., where the island here called Java, is termed Java minor, and is evi
dently intended for Sumatra. It will appear that they wanted thc
change of the monsoon in a northern port of that island, near the western
entrance of the straits of Malacca.

3 The place where the expedition ultimately arrived is not directly
mentioned in any part of the work; but there are strong grounds for
inferring it to have been the celebrated port of Ormuz. With respect
to the prince named Arghun-khan, see Note?, on p. 23.

¢ This mortality is no greater than might be expected in vessels
crowded with men unaccustomed to voyages of such duration, and who
had passed several months at an anchorage in the straits of Malacca;
and although it should have amounted to one-third of their whole
number, the proportion would not have exceeded what was suffered by
Lord Anson and other navigators of the seventeenth and eighteenth
centuries.

® Arghun-khan, according to the authorities followed by De Guignes,
died in the third month of the year 690 of the hejrah, answering to March
in the year of our Lord r29r.

¢ The person here named Ki-akato, or Chiacato in the Italian artho-
graphy, and described as the ruler of the country in the name of the late
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him they desired to receive instructions as to the manner in
which they were to dispose of the princess, whom, by the
orders of the late king, they had conducted thither. His
answer was, that they ought to present the lady to Kasan,!
the son of Arghun, who was then at a place on the borders of
Persia, which has its denomination from the Arbor secco,?
where an army of sixty thousand men was assembled for the
purpose of guarding certain passes against the irruption of
the enemy.® This they proceeded to carry into execution,
and having effected it, they returned to the residence of Ki-
akato, because the road they were afterwards to take lay in
that direction.* Here, however, they reposed themselves for

king’s son, was Kai-khatu, the second son of Abaka-khan, and conse-
quently the brother of Arghun, upon whose death he is said to have
seized the throne (although perhaps only as regent or protector), to the
prejudice of his nephew, then a minor.

1 The prince whose name is here written Kasan, or Casan, and by De
Guignes Cazan, was Chazan-khan, the eldest son of Arghun. He did not
succeed to the throne of Persia until the end of the year 1295, nearly
five years after the death of his father, who had sent him to reside in
Khorasan, under the tutelage of an atabeg, or governor, named Nu-
roz, by whose persuasion he afterwards embraced the Mussulman faith,
and took the name of Mahmiid. It does not appear that he was molested
in that province by his uncle Kai-khatu, and this recommendation, that
the princess should be conveyed to him as the representative of his
father, serves to show that they were not upon terms of actual hostility.
It is further proved by the circumstance, that when, upon the murder
of Kai-khatu, the government fell into the hands of Baidu (a grandson
of Hulagu in a different line), and Ghazan marched with an army to
Rey (Rages) to assert his hereditary claims, the first demand he made
was, that the assassins of his uncle should be delivered up to him. After
a doubtful struggle maintained during a period of eight months, the
defection of his principal officers led to the destruction of the usurper,
and Ghazan ascended the throne of Persia, about two years subsequently
to the arrival of the princess, of whom nothing further is recorded.

2 More circumstantial mention is made of this district, and of the tree
from whence it is said to derive its appellation, in chap. xx. of this book.

3 This is the important pass known to the ancients by the appellation
of Porta Caspie or Caspian Straits (to be distinguished from those of
Derbend, as well as of Rudbar), and termed by Eastern geographers
the Straits of Khowar, or Khawr, from a Persian word, signifying a
valley between two mountains, or from a small town near the eastern
entrance which bears the same name. * This remarkable chasm,” says
Rennell, *is now called the strait or passage of Khowar (Chora of the
ancients), from a town or district in the neighbourhood. It is situated
at the termination of the great Salt Desert, almost due north from
Ispahan, and about fifty miles to the eastward of the ruins of Rey (or
Rages). Alexander passed through it in his way from Rages towards
Aria and Bactria. Della Valle and Herbert amongst the moderns, and
Pliny amongst the ancients, have described_it particularly. It is eight
miles through, and generally forty yards in breadth.”—Geographical
System of Herodotus examined and explained, p. 174, note.

4 From the preceding part of the narrative we might be led to suppose
the residence of Kai-khatu to have been in one of the southern provinces
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the space of nine months.! When they took their leave he
furnished them with four golden tablets, each of them a cubit
in length, five inches wide, and weighing three or four marks of
gold.2 Their inscription began with invoking the blessing of
the Almighty upon the grand khan,? that his name might be
held in reverence for many years, and denouncing the punish-
ment of death and confiscation of goods to all who should
refuse obedience to the mandate. It then proceeded to direct
that the three ambassadors, as his representatives, should be
treated throughout his dominions with due honour, that their
expenses should be defrayed, and that they should be pro-
vided with the necessary escorts. All this was fully complied
with, and from many places they were protected by bodies of
two hundred horse; nor could this have been dispensed with
as the government of Ki-akato was unpopular, and the people
were disposed to commit insults and proceed to outrages,
which they would not have dared to attempt under the rule
of their proper sovereign.? In the course of their journey our

of Persia; but here, on the contrary, we find, that, conformably with
the histories of the times, it lay in the route between the place where
Ghazan was encamped, on the eastern side of the Caspian straits, and
the country of Armenia, towards which our travellers were advancing.
By D’Herbelot, De Guignes, and others, we are accordingly told that
the capital of the princes of this dynasty was the city of Tauris or Tabriz,
in Aderbijan, but that they frequently resided (especially in summer) at
Hamadan, in Aljebal, in order to be nearer to the Syrian frontier.

! From what has been said in the preceding note, we may presume
this place to have been Tabriz. :

? The mark being eight ounces, the tablets must have been unneces-
sarily expensive and inconveniently ponderous. The other versions do
not specify either weight or size, and some state them to be only fwo
additional tablets.

® This shows that the sovereignty of the head of the family was still
acknowledged by these branches, and Kai-khatu might have particular
motives for courting its sanction. Ghazan is said to have been the first
who renounced this slight species of vassalage, and probably did not
send an ambassador to China to demand the investiture.

¢ In the conduct here described we have a proof of the general doubt
entertained respecting his right to the throne, although the Moghul
chiefs affected to consider it as dependent upon their election. The
historians all agree in reprobating his habits as debauched and infamous,
and these chiefs, indignant at being governed by a prince so corrupt,
‘“ equally hated by his subjects and despised by foreigners,” resolved to
remove him, and made an offer of the crown, not to Ghazan, whom
they might think still too young, or too feeble in bodily frame, for their
purpose, but to Baidu, a grandson of Hulagu, and cousin of the late
king, who was then governor of Baghdad. A battle was fought, in
which Kai-khatu, personally brave, found himself deserted by a principal
officer who commanded a wing of his army, was defeated, and subse-
quently strangled. For a circumstantial detail of these transactions on
the authority of Khondemir, see the Bibliothéque Orientale, under the
article Baidu. See also the article Gangiatu, ‘‘ que 'on trouve aussi
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travellers received intelligence of the grand khan (Kublai)
having departed this life;* which entirely put an end to all
prospect of their revisiting those regions. Pursuing, therefore,
. their intended route, they at length reached the city of Trebi-
zond, from whence they proceeded to Constantinople, then to
Negropont,? and finally to Venice, at which place, in the en-
joyment of health and abundant riches, they safely arrived in
the year 1295. On this occasion they offered up their thanks
to God, who had now been pleased to relieve them from such
great fatigues, after having preserved them from innumerable
perils. The foregoing narrative may be considered as a pre-
liminary chapter, the object of which is to make the reader
acquainted with the opportunities Marco Polo had of acquiring
a knowledge of the things he describes, during a residence of so
many years in the eastern parts of the world.

CHAPTER II

OF ARMENIA MINOR—OF THE PORT OF LAIASSUS—AND OF THE
BOUNDARIES OF THE PROVINCE.

In commencing the description of the countries which Marco
Polo visited in Asia, and of things worthy of notice which he

nommé Caictu, et Caicatu.” * Khondemir remarque que le véritable nom
de ce prince stoit Aicatu, ou Gaicatu.” We should learn from hence to
hesitate before we condemn the orthography of our author, whose mode of
writing this uncouth name differs so little, if at all, from some of these
high authorities. It is a circumstance extremely remarkable, that one of
the principal motives assigned for the revolt of the Moghul chiefs against
this prince, was his having attempted to establish in his dominions a
system of paper-money, like that of China.—De Guignes, Hist. des Huns,
Liv. xvii. p. 267.

1 Kublai, whose name the Chinese pronounce Hupili or Hupil¢, whilst
in their annals they bestow on him that of Chi-tsu, was proclaimed grand
khan in the year 1260, became emperor of China upon the destruction of
the dynasty of the Song, who reigned in Manji or the provinces south
of the great river Kiang, in 1280, and died in the beginning of 1294, at
the age of eighty years. It is not surprising that the news of an event
so important to all the tribes of Moghuls or Tartars should have found
its way to the court of Persia, and consequently to our travellers, with
extraordinary expedition. i

2 Their most direct route from Tabriz would have lain through Bedlis
in Kurdistan to Aleppo, but at this time the sultans of Egypt, with whom
the kings of Persia were continually at war, had possession of all the
seaports of Syria, and would pay little respect to their passports. By
the way of Georgia to Trebisond, on the LEuxine, their land-journey was
shorter and more secure, and when at that place they were under the
protsction of the Christian prince, whose family reigned in the small
independent kingdom of Trebisond, from 1204 to 1462.



Account of Armenia s

observed therein, it is proper to mention that we are to dis-
tinguish two Armenias, the Lesser and the Greater.! The
king of the Lesser Armenia dwells in a'city called Sebastoz,?
and rules his dominions with strict regard to justice. The
towns, fortified places, and castles are numerous. There is
abundance of all necessaries of life, as well as of those things
which contribute to its comfort. Game, both of beasts and >
birds, is in plenty. It mustbe said, however, that theair of the
country is not remarkably healthy. In former times its gentry
were esteemed expert and brave soldiers; but at the present
day they are great drinkers, pusillanimous, and worthless.

On the sea-coast there is a city named Laiassus,® a place of
considerable traffic. Its port is frequented by merchants from ~\
Venice, Genoa, and many other places, who trade in spiceries \'.\;g
and drugs of different sorts, manufactures of silk and of wool, "
and other rich commodities. Those persons who design to

! This distinction of the Armenias into the Greater and the Lesser, is
conformable to what we find in Ptolemy and the geographers of the
middle ages; although other divisions have taken place since that
part of Asia has been subject to the Ottoman empire. The Lesser
Armenia is defined by Biisching as comprehending that part of Cap-
padocia and Cilicia which lies along the western side of the Greater
Armenia, and also on the western side of the Euphrates. That in the
days of Haiton it extended south of Taurus, and included Cilicia (cam-
pestris), which was not the case in more ancient times, we have the
unexceptionable authority of that historian.

? As it appears from the passage quoted in the preceding note, as well
as from other authorities, that Sis was the capital of the Lesser Armenia
during the reigns of the Leons and Haitons, we are led to suppose the
Sebastoz here mentioned to have been the ancient name of that city, or
of one that stood on the same site. It is obvious, indeed, from the geo-
graphy of Ptolemy, that there were many places in Asia Minor that bore
the names of Sebastia, Sebaste, and Sebastopolis (besides one in Syria),
and in his enumeration of the towns of Cilicia, we find a Sebaste, to which
in the Latin translation, published at Venice in 1562, the epithet of
‘“ augusta ” is annexed. Upon the foundations of this, Leon I, (from
whom the country is called by the Arabians, Belan Leon, as well as Belad
Sis), may have built the modern city, and the Greek name may have been
still prevalent. We are told, however, that the city which preceded Sis,
as the capital of Armenia Minor, was named Messis, Massis, or Massissa,
the ancient Mopsuestia, and it must be confessed that if authority was
not in opposition to conjecture, the sound of these names might lead us
to suppose that the modern name was only an abbreviation of Mes-sis
and Sebastoz a substitution for Mopsueste. In a subsequent part of
the chapter the city of Sevasta or Sevaste, the modern Siwas or Sivas, is
spoken of under circumstances that appear to distinguish it entirely from
the Armenian capital; having been recently conquered by the Moghuls
from the Seljuk princes.

® Lajazzo, or Alas, is situated in a low, morassy country, formed by
the alluvion of the two rivers Sihon and Jihon (of Cilicia), and (as
observed to me by Major Rennell) at the present mouth of the latter.
Its trade has been transferred to Alexandretta or Scanderoon, on the
opposite or Syrian side of the gulf.
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travel into the interior of the Levant,! usually proceed in the
first instance to this port of Laiassus. The boundaries of the
Lesser Armenia are, on the south, the Land of Promise, now
occupied by the Saracens;2 on the north, Karamania, in-
habited by Turkomans; towards the north-east lie the cities
of Kaisariah, Sevasta,3 and many others subject to the Tar-
tars; and on the western side it is bounded by the sea, which
extends to the shores of Christendom.

CHAPTER III

OF THE PROVINCE CALLED TURKOMANIA, WHERE ARE THE
CITIES OF KOGNI, KAISARIAH, AND SEVASTA, AND OF ITS
COMMERCE.

THE inhabitants of Turkomania ¢ may be distinguished into
three classes. The Turkomans, who reverence Mahomet and
. follow his law, are a rude people, and dull of intellect. They

! Levant is a translation of the word Anatolia or Anadoli, from the
Greek dvaTo\j) ‘‘ ortus, oriens,” signifying the country that lies eastward
from Greece. As the name of a region therefore it should be equivalent
to Natolia, in its more extensive acceptation; and it is evident that our
author employs it to denote Asia Minor. Smyrna is at present esteemed
the principal port in the Levant, and the term seems to be now confined
to the sea-coast, and to mercantile usage.

2 For the Land of Promise, or Palestine, which extends no further to the
north than Tyre, is here to be understood Syria, or that part of itcalled
Ccelo-Syria, which borders on Cilicia or the southern part of Armenia
Minor. As the more general denomination of Syria includes Palestine,
and the latter name was, in the time of the Crusades, more familiar to
Europeans than the former, it is not surprising that they should some-
times be confounded. The Saracens here spoken of were the subjects
of the Mameluk sultans or soldans of Egypt, who recoverd from the
Christian powers in Syria, what the princes of the family of Saladin, or of
the Ayubite dynasty, had lost. In other parts of the work the term is
employed indiscriminately with that of Mahometan. Y {

3 The Turkomans of Karamania were a race of Tartars settled in Asia
Minor, under the government of the Seljuk princes, of whom an account
will be found in the following note. Kaisariah or Casarea, and Sevasta or
Sebaste, the Sebastopolis Cappadocie of Ptolemy and Siwas or Sivas of
the present day, were cities belonging to the same dynasty, that had
been conquered by the Moghuls in the year 1242. z )

¢ By Turkomania we are to understand, generally, the possessions of
the great Seljuk dynasty in Asia Minor, extending from Cilicia and
Pamphylia, in the south, to the shores of the Euxine sea, and from
Pisidia and Mysia, in the west, to the porders of Armenia Minor; includ-
ing the greater part of Phrygia and Cappadocia, together with Pontus,
and particularly the modern provinces of Karamania and Rumiyah, or
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dwell amongst the mountains and in places difficult of access,
where their object is to find good pasture for their cattle, as
they live entirely upon animal food. There is here an excel-
lent breed of horses which has the appellation of Turki, and

fine mules which are sold at high prices.X The other classes
are Greeks and Armenians, who reside in the cities and forti-
fied places, and gain their living by commerce and manu-
facture. The best and handsomest carpets in the world are
wrought here, and also silks of crimson and other rich colours.?
Amongst its cities are those of Kogni, Kaisariah, and Sevasta,
in which last Saint Blaise obtained the glorious crown of
martyrdom.? They are all subject to the great khan, emperor
of the Oriental Tartars, who appoints governors to them.*
We shall now speak of the Greater Armenia.

the country of Rm. Of the former of these, the capital was Iconium,

corrupted by the oriental writers to Kuniyah, and by those of the

Crusades to Kogni; of the latter, Sebaste or Sebastopolis, corrupted

to Siwas or Sivas. The chief from whom the d_i:nasty of Seljuks derived

its appellation, was by birth a Turkoman, of Turkistan, on the north-
eastern side of the river Sihon or Jaxartes, but in the service of a prince
of Khozar, on the Wolga, from which he fled and pursued his fortune in

Transoxiana; as did some of his family in Khorasan. Having acquired

great celebrity, they were at length enabled, by the means of numerous

tribes of Turkomans who joined their standard, to establish a sovereignty,
or, in point of extent, an empire, the principal seat of which was in Persia.

Another branch, about the year 1080, wrested the fine provinces of Asia

Minor from the Greek emperors, and formed the kingdom of which we

are now speaking. Through its territory the Christian princes repeatedly

forced their way in their progress to the Holy Land, and it is computed

by historians that not fewer than six hundred thousand men perished in

this preliminary warfare. At length the power of the Seljuks yielded to

the overwhelming influence of the house of Jengiz-khan, and in our

author’s time they were reduced to insignificance; but from their ruins

sprang the empire of the Ottomans, the founder of which had been in the
service of one of the last sultans of Iconium.

1 The pastoral habits of the Turkoman Tartars are preserved to this

i day, even in Asia Minor, and the distinction of their tribes subsists also.

The Turki breed of horses is esteemed throughout the East, for spirit
and hardiness.

2 Bt ibi fiunt soriani et tapeti pulchriores de mundo et pulchrioris
coloris,” are the words of the Latin text.

2 ¢ Blaise, bishop of Sebasta, in Cappadocia, in the second and third
centuries,” says the Biographical Dictionary, ‘‘ suffered death under
Diocletian, by decapitation, after being whipped and having his flesh
torn with iron combs. . . . It is difficult to say how the invention (of
wool combing) came to be attributed to him; but it had probably no
better origin than the circumstance of his being tortured with the instru-
ments used in the combing of wool.”

¢ It is the family of Hulagu, and the tribes who followed his standard
from the north, whom our author always designates by the name of
Oriental Tartars, to distinguish them from the descendants of Batu, who
settled near the Wolga, on the north-western side of the Caspian, and
extended their conquests towards Europe; whilst the former entered
Persia from the Eastern quarter, by the way of Transoxiana and Khorasan.

B
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CHAPTER IV

OF ARMENTA MAJOR, IN WHICH ARE THE CITIES OF ARZINGAN,
ARGIRON, AND DARZIZ—OF THE CASTLE OF PAIPURTH—OF
THE MOUNTAIN WHERE THE ARK OF NOAH RESTED—OF THE
BOUNDARIES OF THE PROVINCE—AND OF A REMARKABLE
FOUNTAIN OF OIL.

ARMENIA Major is an extensive province, at the entrance of
which is a city named Arzingan,! where there is a manufacture
of very fine cotton cloth called bombazines,? as well as of
many other curious fabrics, which it would be tedious to
enumerate. It possesses the handsomest and most excellent
baths of warm water, issuing from the earth, that are any-
where to be found.® Its inhabitants are for the most part

1 Arzengén, or, as written by the Arabians, who have not the Persian
g, Arzenjan, is a city near the frontier of Rumiyah, but just within the
limits of Armenia Major.  Cette ville,” says D’Herbelot, ¢ appartient
plutdt a YArménie, et fut prise par les Mogols ou Tartares ’an 640 de
PHégire, de J. C. 1242, aprés la défaite de Kaikhosrou, fils d’Aladin le
Selgiucide, aussi bien que les villes de Sébaste et de Césarée.” By an
oriental geographer it is said to be, * Oppidum celeberrimum, elegans,
ameenum, copiosum bonis rebus, incelisque: pertinens ad Armeniam:
inter Rumeas provincias et Chalatam situm, haud procul Arzerroumo:
esseque incolas ejus maixmam partem Armenios.” Alberti Schultens
Index Geographicus in Vitam Saladini. Josaphat Barbaro, a Venetian,
who travelled into Persia, in the fifteenth century, speaks of Arsengan
as a place that had formerly been of consequence, but was then mostly
in ruins.

2 The name of a species of cloth which I have here translated ‘ bom-
bazine,” is in the Italian of Ramusio, ‘ bochassini di bambagio,” and in
the Latin versions  buchiranus, buchyramis, and bucaramus.” Its
substance or texture is not clearly explained in our dictionaries. That
of Cotgrave, printed in 1611, defines “ boccasin,” to be “ a kind of fine
buckeram, that hath a resemblance of taffata, and is much used for
lining; also the stuffe callimanco.” But this, it is evident, cannot apply
to a manufacture of bombagio or cotton; and the Vocabolario della
Crusca, as well as the Glossary of Du Cange, speak of * bucherame bian-
chissima,” and ‘ bucherame bambagino,” and both of them quote our
author for the use of the word. All the examples convey the idea of
fine, white, and soft cotton cloth; the reverse of what is now called buck-
ram. The early Latin text speaks of boccorame and bambace as two
distinct things.

8 Natural warm baths are” found in many parts of Asia Minor, and
particularly near Ancyra, the modern Angora or Anguri, which are still
much frequented. Their situation is denoted by the word Therms, in
Rennell’s map explanatory of the Retreat of the Ten thousand. They
are also spoken of at Teflis in Georgia; but of their existence at Arzengan
1 have not been able to find notice in the works of the Eastern geo-
graphers.
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native Armenians, but under the dominion of the Tartars.
In this province there are many cities, but Arzingan is the
principal, and the seat of an archbishop; and the next in con-
sequence are Argiron ! and Darziz.2 It is very extensive, and,
in the summer season, the station of a part of the army of the
Eastern Tartars, on account of the good pasture it affords for
their cattle; but on the approach of winter they are obliged
to change their quarters, the fall of snow being so very deep
that the horses could not find subsistence, and for the sake of
warmth and fodder they proceed to the southward. Within
a castle named Paipurth,® which you meet with in going from
Trebisond to Tauris, there is a rich mine of silver. In the
central part of Armenia stands an exceedingly large and high
mountain, upon which, it is said, the ark of Noah rested, and
for this reason it is termed the mountain of the ark.® The

1 Argiron, or, in the Latin versions, Argyron, is a corruption of Arzerrim,
Erzer(m, or Arzen er-rim, a distinctive name given to a city called Arzen,.
as being the last strong place, in that direction, belonging to the Greek
empire. ‘‘ Arzerriim,” says Abulfeda, * est extremus finis regionum
Rumaorum ab oriente. In ejus orientali et septentrionali latere est
fons Euphratis.”

% Darziz, which in the Basle edition is Darzirim, in the older Latin, Arziu,
and in the Italian epitomes, Arciri and Arziri, is the town now called
Arjis, situated on the border of the Lake Van, anciently named Arsissa
palus. ‘‘ Argish,” says Macdonald Kinneir, *“is a town containing six
thousand inhabitants, situated on the north-west side of the lake, three
days’ journey from Van. There are four islands in the lake, on one of
which is an Armenian monastery, and three hundred priests.” Memoir
of the Persian Empire, pp. 328, 329. These places, it may be observed,
lay in our author’s returning route, from Tauris to Trebisond.

3 Paipurth, the Baiburt of D’Anville’s and Rennell’s maps, is situated
among the mountains, in a northerly direction from Arzerrim. As the
word purt signifies a castle in the Armenian language, and as the Arabian
geographers, from not having the letter p in their alphabet, are obliged
to substitute the b, it is probable that the former is the more genuine
orthography. This castle is particularly noted by Josaphat Barbaro,
who says, ““ Partendo d’essa (Trabisonda) per andar 4 Thauris . . . il
primo luogo notabile che si trova, € uno castello in piano in una valle
d’ ognitorno circondata da monti, nominato Baiburth, castel forte e

murato. . . . Cinque giornate piu in la, si trova Arsengan. . . . Poi
si ritrova un castello nominato Carpurth.”—Viaggio in Persia, p. 48, ed.
1545, 12mMO0.

¢ Although this particular mine may have been exhausted, silver
mines are known to exist in this part of Armenia.

® The mountain of Armenia (the Ararat of Scripture) upon which the
ark is believed by the Christians of that country to have rested, stands
not far from the city of Erivan or Irwan. The Mahometans, however,
assign to it a different situation. ‘ L’opinion commune des Orientaux,”
says D’Herbelot, ““ est que Parche de Noé s’arréta sur la montagne de
Gioudi, qui est une des croupes du mont Taurus ou Gordizus en Ar-
ménie, et cette tradition est autorisé en ce pays-1d par plusieurs his-
toires qui approchent fort de la fable.” * Joudi,” says Ibn Haukal,
“is a mountain near Nisibin. It is said that the ark of Noah (to whom
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circuit of its base cannot be compassed in less than two days
The ascent is impracticable on account of the snow towards
the summit, which never melts, but goes on increasing by each
successive fall. In the lower region, however, near the plain,
the melting of the snow fertilizes the ground, and occasions
such an abundant vegetation, that all the cattle which collect
there in summer from the neighbouring country, meet with a
never-failing supply.! Bordering upon Armenia, to the south-
west, are the districts of Mosul and Maredin, which shall be
described hereafter, and many others too numerous to parti-
cularize. To the north lies Zorzania, near the confines of which
there is a fountain of oil which discharges so great a quantity
as to furnish loading for many camels.2 The use made of it
1s not for the purpose of food, but as an unguent for the cure of
cutaneous distempers in men and cattle, as well as other com-
plaints; and it is also good for burning. In the neighbouring
country no other is used in their lamps, and people come from
distant parts to procure it.

be peace,) rested on the sumimit of this mountain.” Ouseley’s trans-
lation, p. 6o. Major Rennell observes, that Jeudi is the part of the
Carduchian mountains opposite to the Jezirat ibn Omar, and that the
dervishes keep a light burning there, in honour of Noah and his ark.

1 This fertility of the country in the vicinity of the mountains, is
noticed by Moses Chorenensis, who says, ‘“ Habet autem Araratia montes
camposque, atque omnem feecunditatem.”—Geographia, p. 361.

2 Springs of petroleum or earth (properly, rock) oil, are found in many
parts of the world. The spring or fountain here spoken of is that of
Baku in Shirvan, on the border of the Caspian. ‘‘ Near to this place,”
says John Cartwright, in what are termed the Preacher’s Travels, “is a
very strange and wonderful fountain under ground, out of which there
springeth and issueth a marvellous quantity of black oyl, which serveth
all parts of Persia to burn in their houses; and they usually carry it all
over the country upon kine and asses, whereof you shall oftentimes meet
three or four hundred in company.”—Oxford Coll. of Voyages, vol. i.
(vii.) p. 731. Strahlenberg speaks of this as a spring of white naphtha,
which he distinguishes from the black sort of bitumen; but the most
satisfactory account of both white and black naphtha in this district ic
given by Kempfer, in his Amcenitatés Exotica, p. 274—281.
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CHAPTER V

OF THE PROVINCE OF ZORZANIA AND ITS BOUNDARIES—OF THE
PASS WHERE ALEXANDER THE GREAT CONSTRUCTED THE
GATE OF IRON—AND OF THE MIRACULOUS CIRCUMSTANCES
ATTENDING A FOUNTAIN AT TEFLIS.

In Zorzanial the king is usually styled David Melik, which
in our language signifies David the king.? One part of the
country is subject to the Tartars, and the other part, in con-
sequence of the strength of its fortresses, has remained in the
possession of its native princes. It is situated between two
seas, of which that on the northern (western) side is called the
Greater sea (Euxine), and the other, on the eastern side, is
called the sea of Abakl (Caspian).® This latter is in circuit
two thousand eight hundred miles, and partakes of the nature
of a lake, not communicating with any other sea. It has
several islands, with handsome towns and castles, some of
which are inhabited by people who fled before the grand Tartar,
when he laid waste the kingdom or province of Persia,* and
took shelter in these islands or in the fastnesses of the moun-
tains, where they hoped to find security. Some of the islands
are uncultivated. This sea produces abundance of fish,
particularly sturgeon and salmon at the mouths of the rivers,

1 By Zorzania is meant the kingdom of Georgia, bordering on Armenia,
and of which Teflis was the capital. The substitution of the z for the
soft g, belonged to the old Venetian dialect, in which the original of our
author’s work is understood to have been written, and the orthography
aas been preserved in some of the Latin, as well as in the vulgar Italian
versions. The early Latin text reads Georgia.

? The name of David or Davit frequently occurs in the list of kings who
1ave reigned in Georgia, and their predilection for it is traced to a very
:emote source. It is not surprising, therefore, that a traveller should
suppose the names of the Georgian kings to have been, invariably,
David. The title of Melik shows that our author’s information was
lerived from Arabs or Moghuls, who would naturally substitute it for
‘he native title of Meppe.

3 The Caspian, which is generally termed by oriental writers the sea of
Khozar, was also called by the Persians the sea of Baku, and by this
1ame (Mar di Bachau) it appears in the maps to an edition of Ptolemy,
orinted at Venice in 1562. It derives the appellation from the celebrated
n'ty and port of Baku, on its south-western coast.

This refers to the conquest and devastation of Persia by the armies
of Jengiz-khan, about the year 1221. The islands, to which it is not
‘'mprobable a number of the wretched inhabitants fled for security, are
ut present uninhabited, or frequented only by fishermen.
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as well as others of a large sort.! The general wood of the
country is the box-tree.* I was told that in ancient times the
kings of the country were born with the mark of an eagle on
the right shoulder.?> The people are well made, bold sailors,
expert archers, and fair combatants in battle. They are
Christians, observing the ritual of the Greek Church, and
wear their hair short, in the manner of the Western clergy.
This is the province into which, when Alexander the Great
attempted to advance northwards, he was unable to penetrate,
by reason of the narrowness and difficulty of a certain pass,
which on one side is washed by the sea, and is confined on the
other by high mountains and woods, for the length of four
miles; so that a very few men were capable of defending
it against the whole world. Disappointed in this attempt,
Alexander caused a great wall to be constructed at the entrance
of the pass, and fortified it with towers, in order to restrain
those who dwelt beyond it from giving him molestation. From
its uncommon strength the pass obtained the name of the Gate
of Iron,* and Alexander is commonly said to have enclosed the

1 The fishery of the Caspian, especially about the mouths of the Wolga,
has at all periods been important. ‘ Among the great variety of fish
with which this river abounds,” says P. H. Bruce, ‘‘ the sturgeon is none
of the least considerable, whose eggs afford what the Russians call ikari,
and we caviar: the beluga, or white fish, deserves also to be mentioned;
they are from five to six yards long, and thick in proportion. Besides
these it yields also the osotrin, another very large fish, very fat and deli-
cious: this river also abounds with salmon, sterlitz, a most delicious
fish, and innumerable other sorts too tedious to mention.”’—Memoirs,
p. 236. Strahlenberg also notices the beluja as *“ the largest eatable river-
fish in the world, having seen one fifty-six feet in length, and eighteen in
girth.”—P. 337.

2 By modern travellers the box-tree is merely enumerated amongst
the vegetable productions of the country, without any notice of its pre-
valence; but by Ambrogio Cantareno, who travelled in the fifteenth
century, it is more particularly distinguished. *‘ Era in detta pianura,”
he says, in speaking of Mingrelia, *“ di molti arbori in modo di bussi, ma
molto maggiori.””—P. 65, 12mo.

3 By this pretended tradition it may be understood that they were,
or affected to be thought, a branch of the imperial family of Constan-
tinople, who bore the Roman eagle amongst their insignia.

¢ This is the celebrated pass between the foot of Mount Caucasus and
the Caspian sea, where stands the small but strong city of Derbend,
called by the Arabs, Bab-al-abuab, or the ‘‘ Gate of gates,”” by the Turks,
Demir-capi, or the ““ Gate of iron,” and by the Persians, Derbend, or the
‘¢ Barrier,” between Georgia and the Persian province of Shirvan. ‘‘ The
natives in general are of opinion,” says P. H. Bruce, * that the city of
Derbent was built by Alexander the Great, and that the long wall that
reached to the Euxine, was built by his order, to prevent the incursions
of the Scythians into Persia.”’—Memoirs, p. 284. The wall is said to
have been repaired by Yezdegerd II. of the Sassanian dynasty, who
reigned about the middle of the fifth century, and again by Nushirvan,
of the same family, who died in 579.
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Tartars between two mountains. It is not correct, however,
to call the people Tartars, which in those days they were not,
but of a race named Cumani,! with a mixture of other nations.
In this province there are many towns and castles; the neces-
saries of life are in abundance; the country produces a great
quantity of silk, and a manufacture is carried on of silk inter-
woven with gold.2 Here are found vultures of a large size, of
a species named avigi.® The inhabitants in general gain their
livelihood by trade and manual labour. The mountainous
nature of the country, with its narrow and strong defiles, have
prevented the Tartars from effecting the entire conquest of it.
At a convent of monks dedicated to Saint Lunardo, the follow-
ing miraculous circumstances are said to take place. In a
salt-water lake, four days’ journey in circuit, upon the border
of which the church is situated, the fish never make their
- appearance until the first day of Lent, and from that time to
Easter-eve they are found in vast abundance; but on Easter-
day they are no longer to be seen, nor during the remainder of
the year. Itis called the lake of Geluchalat.* Into the before-

1 The notices we have, respecting the people named Comani or Coma-
nians, are in general obscure and vague. It appears, however, that in the
thirteenth century they were the inhabitants of the countries lying on
the north-western side of the Caspian, and extending from the Wolga
towards the Euxine, who were afterwards subdued and supplanted by
the Kapchak Tartars. ‘ The Comans,” says Gibbon, ‘ were a Tartar
or Turkman horde which encamped in the XIth and XIIth centuries
on the verge of Moldavia. The greater part were pagans, but some
were Mahometans, and the whole horde was converted to Christianity
(A.D. 1370) by Lewis, king of Hungary.”

2 Some of the provinces of Georgia, as well as of Armenia and the
adjoining parts of Persia, have in all ages been famous for the culture of
the silk-worm and commerce in silk.

3 T know not what species of vulture is here meant, nor can we be cer-
tain of the correctness of the orthography of the word avigi. That the
country is noted for birds of this class, appears from the writings of
several travellers. When Chardin arrived in Mingrelia he found it neces-
sary to deceive the Turks by giving out that he was a merchant, whose
object in visiting the country was to procure birds of prey for the Euro-
pean market.

¢ Within the proper boundaries of Georgia I am unable to identify this
large salt-water lake of Gelu-chalat. Upon an island in that near Erivan,
which D’Anville names Gheuk-sha ou Eau bleu, stands a very ancient
monastery, which Chardin tells us was founded six hundred years before
his time, or in the eleventh century, and must therefore have existed in
our author’s days; but on the other hand, its waters are described as
being fresh and sweet, and it is separated from Georgia by a ridge of
mountains. There is more reason for supposing it to be the lake now
called Van or Wan, and formerly Arjish, although this lies still further
within the boundary of Armenia. In its neighbourhood was situated a
town of some celebrity, named Khalat and Akhlit. Its circumference is
described by Abulfeda as being of four days’ journey, and he says it is
noted for a peculiar species of fish called tharnag, said to resemble the
herring.
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mentioned sea of Abakl, which is encompassed with moun-
tains, the great rivers Herdil,! Geihon, Kur, and Araz, with
many others, disembogue. The Genoese merchants have
recently begun to navigate it, and they bring from thence the
kind of silk called ghellie.2 In this province there is a hand-
some city named Teflis,® around which are suburbs and many
fortified posts. It is inhabited by Armenian and Georgian
Christians, as well as by some Mahometans and Jews;4 but
these last are in no great numbers. Manufactures of silks and
of many other articles are carried on there. Its inhabitants
are subjects of the great king of the Tartars.? Although we
speak only of a few of the principal cities in each province, it
is to be understood that there are many others, which it is
unnecessary to particularise, unless they happened to contain
something remarkable; but should the occasion present itself,
these will be hereafter described. Having spoken of the
countries bordering on Armenia to the north, we shall now
mention those which lie to the south and to the east.

1 By the Arabians and Turks the name of Etol is given to the Wolga,
and it is here corrupted to Herdil. This river, according to Ibn Haukal,
comes from the countries of Riss and Bulgar, and at the season when its
waters are collected, it is said to be greater than the river Jihun, rushing
into the sea with such a body that it seems to conquer the waters of the
Caspian. See Ouseley’s translation, pp. 185—187. he names of Jihon or
Oxus, lg(ur or Cyrus, and Araz or Araxes, do not require any particular
remark.

2 The province of Ghilan (called also al-Ghil), on the Caspian, being
famous for its trade in silk, we can scarcely doubt that this word ghellie
or ghtlls was a name given to the article on that account; as florentine,
a species of silk, has (or may be presumed to have) its appellation from
Florence. The red silk of Ghilan is mentioned by Niebuhr; and Elphin-
stone, speaking of the trade of Caubul with Persia, says, ‘“ The imports
are raw silk of Gheelaun and Resht, silken stuffs made at Yezd and Kas-
haun.”—P. 295.

2 For a particular account of the city of Teflis, the capital of Georgia
see Chardin, p. 220, fo. with the Plate. Our author’s route from Tabriz
to Trebisond did not carry him to this city, and there is reason to con-
clude that what little he says of it is from the report of others.

4 In Chardin’s time this city contained fourteen churches, of which six
belonged to the Georgian, and eight to the Armenian Christians. Being
then subject to the Persian government, frequent attempts were made
by the Mahometans to erect mosques, but without success; the populace
never failing to demolish the work. !

5 By the king of the (Moghul) Tartars must here be understood the
descendant of Hulagu, who ruled over Persia and the neighbouring
couantries; not the grand khan, 2
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CHAPTER VI

OF THE PROVINCE OF MOSUL AND ITS DIFFERENT INHABITANTS—
OF THE PEOPLE NAMED KURDS—AND OF THE TRADE OF
THIS COUNTRY.

MosuL is a large province! inhabited by various descriptions
of people, one class of whom pay reverence to Mahomet, and
are called Arabians.? The others profess the Christian faith,
but not according to the canons of the church, which they
depart from in many instances, and are denominated Nes-
torians, Jacobites, and Armenians. They have a patriarch
whom they call Jacolit,® and by him archbishops, bishops, and
abbots are consecrated and sent to all parts of India, to Cairo,
to Baldach (Baghdad), and to all places inhabited by Chris-
tains; in the same manner as by the pope of the Romish church.
All those cloths of gold and of silk which we call muslins4 are of

1 The city of Mosul, or according to the Arabic pronunciation, Mausil,
formerly the capital of Mesopotamia and now of the Turkish pashalik
bearing its own name, stands upon the right or western bank of the Tigris,
opposite to the site of the ancient Nineveh, with which it is connected by
a bridge of boats. It is described by Abulfeda and all the oriental geo-
graphers as one of the most distinguished cities under the Mahometan
government. Although our author terms it a province, he may be
thought to describe it rather as a city; but the district itself is called by
the Arabians Diyar Mausil as well as Diyar al-]Jezirah.

2 The bulk of the population is at this day Arabian, and that language
is the general medium of communication amongst the inhabitants, what-
ever their national origin or religion may be.

3 This word, in some editions written Jacolich, presents a striking
example of the degree of corruption our author’s text has unfortunately
experienced, being no other than the title of Catholicos, by which the
patriarchs of the Greek church in Georgia and Armenia are distinguished.
The extent of their jurisdiction I am unable to ascertain, but suppose it
embraces all the communities of the same sect, wherever situated. The
Catholicos or Patriarch of Georgia, who was at the same time brother to
the Mahometan prince of the country, is mentioned by Chardin.

4 The origin of the word ‘‘ muslin,” in French, * mousseline,” and in
Italian (from whence the others are borrowed), ‘‘ mussolo e mussolino,
sorta di tela bambagina, cosi detta dal nome del paese dove per lo piu si
fabbrica,” is here satisfactorily pointed out; but our author, if his editors
have not misrepresented his meaning, includes under that denomination
articles of a nature very different from that to which we apply the name.
It is not, however, improbable that the city of Mosul, being at this time
one of the greatest entrepdts of eastern commerce, and also itself a place
of considerable manufacture, may have given the appellation to various
productions of the loom conveyed from thence to the Mediterranean,
although in later days the word mussolino has been exclusively applied
to the well-known Indian fabric or its imitations. When Ives, in the
account of his journey, tells us that ‘“ this city’s manufacture is mussolen



42 Travels of Marco Polo

the manufacture of Mosul, and all the great merchants termed
Mossulini, who convey spices and drugs, in large quantitics,
from one country to another, are from this province. In the
mountainous parts there is a race of people named Kurds,
some of whom are Christians of the Nestorian and Jacobite
sects, and others Mahometans. They are all an unprincipled
people, whose occupation it is to rob the merchants.! In the
vicinity of this province there are places named Mus and
Maredin,? where cotton is produced in great abundance, of
which they prepare the cloths called boccasini, and many other
fabrics. The inhabitants are manufacturers and traders, and
are all subjects of the king of the Tartars. We shall now
speak of the city of Baldach.

CHAPTER VII

OF THE GREAT CITY OF BALDACH OR BAGADET, ANCIENTLY
CALLED BABYLON—OF THE NAVIGATION FROM THENCE TO
BALSARA, SITUATED IN WHAT IS TERMED THE SEA OF INDIA,
BUT PROPERLY THE PERSIAN GULF—AND OF THE VARIOUS
SCIENCES STUDIED IN THAT CITY.

BALDACH is a large city, heretofore the residence of the khalif3
or pontiff of all the Saracens, as the pope is of all Christians.

(a cotton cloth), which they make very strong and pretty fine, and sell
for the European and other markets,” it is evident that he does not de-
scribe a cloth of the delicate or flimsy texture that we call muslin, but
rather the kind that with us has acquired the name of calico, from the
city of Calicut in the East Indies.

1 Kurdistan, which formed the northern part of the ancient Assyria,
is a mountainous region to the eastward of the Tigris, and immediately
at the back of Mosul, Nisibin, and Maredin. The inhabitants for the
most part speak a corrupt dialect of Persian, but in their habits and
manners resemble the Bedouin Arabs, and like them make a practice
of robbing the caravans when not adequately protected. Cartwright
terms them ¢ a most thievish people; ” and the accounts of all subse-
quent travellers agree in describing them as systematical plunderers: a
state of society that results from their local situation, being that of a
mountainous tract which must necessarily be traversed in passing from
one rich country to another. The principal articles of commerce in this
country appear to be gall-nuts, cotton, and a species of silk called kas or
kés, described by Niebuhr as growing on trees.—Voyage, tom. ii. p. 268.

2 For an account of Maredin, a city of Mesopotamia, in the district of
Diyar-Rabiah, see the Voyage par Niebuhr. He speaks of its manu-
factures of flax and cotton. Mush is a town on the borders of Kurdistan
and Armenia, between Bedlis and the Euphrates in the upper part of its
course.

3 The city of Baghd4ad was built by Abu Jafar al-Mansur, second khalif
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A great river flows through the midst of it,! by means of which
the merchants transport their goods to and from the sea of
India; the distance being computed at seventeen days’ navi-
gation, in consequence of the windings of its course. Those
who undertake the voyage, after leaving the river, touch at a
place named Kisi,2 from whence they proceed to sea: but pre-
viously to their reaching this anchorage they pass a city named
Balsara,? in the vicinity of which are groves of palm-trees pro-
ducing the best dates in the world. In Baldach there 1s a
manufacture of silks wrought with gold, and also of damasks,
as well as of velvets ornamented with the figures of birds and
beasts.4 Almost all the pearls brought to Europe from India
have undergone the process of boring, at this place. The
Mahometan law is here regularly studied, as are also magic,

physics, astronomy, geomancy, and physiognomy. It is the
noblest and most extensive city to be found in this part of the
world.

of the Abbassite dynasty, about the year 765, and continued to be the
residence of his successors until the death of the last khalif of that race,
in the year 1258, when it fell under the dominion of the Moghuls.

1 This river is the Tigris, named Dijleh by the Arabs, which falls into
the Euphrates, when their united streams acquire the appellation of
Shat-al-arab, and discharge themselves into the Persian Gulf. The
modern city of Baghdad stands on the eastern bank, and is connected
with the suburb on the western side of the river by a bridge of boats; but
on that side there are also found the ruins of buildings that belonged to
the ancient city or seat of the khalifs; and our author is therefore correct
in describing it as divided by the river in his time. Abulfeda speaks of
it as occupying both banks of the Tigris.

2 Kisi, or Chisi in the Italian orthography, is a small island on the
eastern side of the Gulf of Persia, named Kis or Kés, to which the trade
of Siraf, a port on the neighbouring continent, much celebrated by
eastern geographers, was transferred; in consequence, as it may be pre-
sumed, of wars in that quarter, and of injuries sustained by the mer-
chants. The exact situation of the latter is not now pointed out by any
remains.

3 Balsara, more commonly written Balsora, but properly Basrah, is a
city of great commercial importance, situated on the south-west side of
the Shat-al-arab, about half-way between the point where the Euphrates
and Tigris unite their streams, and the Persian Gulf. It lies, conse-
quently, in the way (as our author remarks) of those who navigate from
Baghdad to the island of Kis.

4 It may be suspected that instead of ‘‘ velluti ”’ (velvets), we should
here read ‘‘ tappeti ” (carpets), for the manufacture of which Persia has
always been celebrated. With respect to the figures of animals, the
Mahometans of the Shiah sect have never been strict, as those of the
Sunni are known to be, in prohibiting the representation of them in their
ornamental works.
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CHAPTER VIII

CONCERNING THE CAPTURE AND DEATH OF THE KHALIF OF
BALDACH, AND THE MIRACULOUS REMOVAL OF A
MOUNTAIN.

THE above-mentioned khalif, who is understood to have
amassed greater treasures than had ever been possessed by any
other sovereign, perished miserably under the following cir-
cumstances.! At the period when the Tartar princes began
to extend their dominion, there were amongst them four
brothers, of whom the eldest, named Mangu, reigned in the
royal seat of the family. Having subdued the country of
Cathay, and other districts in that quarter, they were not
satisfied, but coveting further territory, they conceived the
idea of universal empire, and proposed that they should
divide the world amongst them. With this object in view, it
was agreed that one of them should proceed to the east, that
another should make conquests in the south, and that the
other two should direct their operations against the remaining
quarters. The southern portion fell to the lot of Ulau, who
assembled a vast army, and having subdued the provinces
through which his route lay, proceeded in the year 1255 to
the attack of this city of Baldach.2 Being aware, however, of
its great strength and the prodigious number of its inhabi-
tants, he trusted rather to stratagem than to force for its re-
duction, and in order to deceive the enemy with regard to the
number of his troops, which consisted of a hundred thousand
horse, besides foot soldiers, he posted one division of his army
on the one side, another division on the other side of the ap-
proach to the city, in such a manner as to be concealed by a

1 Mostasem Billah, the last of the Abbassite khalifs of Baghdad, began
to reign in 1242, and was put to death in 1258. His character was that
of a weak, indolent, voluptuous, and at the same time avaricious prince,
who neglected the duties of his government, and committed them to the
hands of a wicked minister, by whom he was at length betrayed to his
mortal enemy.

2 This date is given in the early Latin text. Marsden has 1250; but
he observes that according to the most accurate oriental historians, it
was not until the year 1255 that Hulagu (whom Haiton calls Haolanus
or Haolo, P. Gaubil Holayou, and our authoer Ula-u) crossed the Oxus.
In 1256 he required Mostasem to assist him in the reduction of the
Ismaelians, and in 1258 obtained possession of Baghdad. P. Gaubil, upon
the authority of the Chinese annals, places this event in 1257.
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wood, and placing himself at the head of the third, advanced
boldly to within a short distance of the gate. The khalif
made light of a force apparently so inconsiderable, and confi-
dent in the efficacy of the usual Mahometan ejaculation,
thought of nothing less than its entire destruction, and for
that purpose marched out of the city with his guards; but
as soon as Ulal perceived his approach, he feigned to retreat
before him, until by this means he had drawn him beyond
the wood where the other divisions were posted. By the
closing of these from both sides, the army of the khalif was
surrounded and broken, himself was made prisoner, and the
city surrendered to the conquerer. Upon entering it, Ulau
discovered, to his great astonishment, a tower filled with
gold. He called the khalif before him, and after reproach-
ing him with his avarice, that prevented him from employing
his treasures in the formation of an army for the defence of
his capital against the powerful invasion with which it had
long been threatened, gave orders for his being shut up in
this same tower, without sustenance; and there, in the midst
of his wealth, be soon finished a miserable existence.

I judge that our Lord Jesus Christ herein thought proper
to avenge the wrongs of his faithful Christians, so abhorred
by this khalif. From the time of his accession in 1223, his
daily thoughts were employed on the means of converting to
his religion those who resided within his dominions, or, upon
their refusal, in forming pretences for putting them to death.
Consulting with his learned men for this purpose, they dis-
covered a passage in the Gospel where it is said: “If ye have
faith as a grain of mustard seed, ye shall say unto this moun-
tain, Remove hence to yonder place, and it shall remove,”
(upon prayer to that effect addressed to the Divine Majesty);
and being rejoiced at the discovery, persuaded as he was that
the thing was utterly impossible, he gave orders for assem-
bling all the Nestorian and Jacobite Christians who dwelt in
Baghdad, and who were very numerous. To these the ques-
tion was propounded, whether they believed all that is
asserted in the text of their Gospel to be true, or not. They
made answer that it was true. “Then,” said the khalif,
‘“if it be true, let us see which of you will give the proof of his
faith; for certainly if there is not to be found one amongst you
who possesses even so small a portion of faith in his Lord, as
to be equal to a grain of mustard, I shall be justified in re-
garding you, henceforth, as a wicked, reprobate, and faithless
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people. I allow you therefore ten days, before the expiration
of which you must either, through the power of Him whom
you worship, remove the mountain now before you, or em-
brace the law of our prophet; in either of which cases you will
be safe; but otherwise you must all expect to suffer the most
cruel deaths.” The Christians, acquainted as they were with
his merciless disposition, as well as his eagerness to despoil
them of their property, upon hearing these words, trembled
for their lives; but nevertheless, having confidence in their
Redeemer, that He would deliver them from their peril, they
held an assembly and deliberated on the course they ought to
take. None other presented itself than that of imploring the
Divine Being to grant them the aid of his mercy. To obtain
this, every individual, great and small, prostrated himself
night and day upon the earth, shedding tears profusely, and
attending to no other occupation than that of prayer to the
Lord. When they had thus persevered during eight days, a
divine revelation came at length, in a dream, to a bishop of
exemplary life, directing him to proceed in search of a certain
shoemaker (whose name is not known) having only one eye,
whom he should summon to the mountain, as a person capable
of effecting its removal, through the divine grace. Having
found the shoemaker and made him acquainted with the
revelation, he replied that he did not feel himself worthy of
the undertaking, his merits not being such as to entitle him
to the reward of such abundant grace. Importuned, however,
by the poor terrified Christians, he at length assented. It
should be understood that he was a man of strict morals and
plous conversation, having his mind pure and faithful to his
God, regularly attending the celebration of the mass and other
divine offices, fervent in works of charity, and rigid in the
observance of fasts. It once happened to him, that a hand-
some young woman who came to his shop in order to be fitted
with a pair of slippers, in presenting her foot, accidentally
exposed a part of her leg, the beauty of which excited in
him a momentary concupiscence; but recollecting himself, he
presently dismissed her, and calling to mind the words of the
Gospel, where it is said, *“ If thine eye offend thee, pluck it out
and cast it from thee; for it is better to enter the kingdom of
God with one eye, than having two eyes, to be cast into hell
fire,” he immediately, with an instrument of his trade, scooped
out his right eye; evincing by that act, beyond all doubt, the
excellence of his faith.
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The appointed day being arrived, divine service was per-
formed at an early hour, and a solemn procession was made
to the plain where the mountain stood, the holy cross being
borne in front. The khalif likewise, in the conviction of its
proving a vain ceremony on the part of the Christians, chose
to be present, accompanied by a number of his guards, for
the purposing of destroying them in the event of failure. Here
the pious artisan, kneeling before the cross, and lifting up his
hands to heaven, humbly besought his Creator that he would
compassionately look down upon earth, and for the glory and
excellence of his name, as well as for the support and confirma-
tion of the Christian faith, would lend assistance to his people
in the accomplishment of the task imposed upon them, and
thus manifest his power to the revilers of his law. Having
concluded his prayer, he cried with a loud voice: ““In the
name of the Father, Son, and Holy Ghost, I command thee,
O mountain, to remove thyself!” Upon these words being
uttered, the mountain moved, and the earth at the same time
trembled in a wonderful and alarming manner. The khalif
and all those by whom he was surrounded, were struck with
terror, and remained in a state of stupefaction. Many of the
latter became Christians, and even the khalif secretly em-
braced Christianity, always wearing a cross concealed under
his garment, which after his death was found upon him; and
on this account it was that they did not entomb him in the
shrine of his predecessors. In commemoration of this singu-
lar grace bestowed upon them by God, all the Christians,
Nestorians, and Jacobites, from that time forth have continued
to celebrate in a solemn manner the return of the day on
which the miracle took place; keeping a fast also on the vigil.!

CHAPTER IX

OF THE NOBLE CITY OF TAURIS, IN IRAK, AND OF ITS COMMER-
CIAL AND OTHER INHABITANTS.

Tauris is a large and very noble city belonging to the pro-
vince of Irak, which contains many other cities and fortified

1 The pretended miracle is here more minutely detailed than in other
versions, and the Latin text states it to have taken place at Tauris, and
not at Baghdad, although that would have been inconsistent with the
presence of the khalif. [The early Latin text says it occurred in 1275,
** inter Baldach et Mesul; ” and the French text agrees with it.]
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places, but this is the most eminent and most populous.! The
inhabitants support themselves principally by commerce and
manufactures, which latter consist of various kinds of silk,
some of them interwoven with gold, and of high price. It is
so advantageously situated for trade, that merchants from
India, from Baldach, Mosul, Cremessor,? as well as from dif-
ferent parts of Europe, resort thither to purchase and to sell
a number of articles. Precious stones and pearls in abun-
dance may be procured at this place® The merchants con-
cerned in foreign commerce acquire considerable wealth, but
the inhabitants in general are poor. They consist of a mixture
of various nations and sects, Nestorians, Armenians, Jacobites,
Georgians, Persians, and the followers of Mahomet, who form
the bulk of the population, and are those properly called
Taurisians.* Each description of people have their peculiar
language. The city is surrounded with delightful gardens,
producing the finest fruits.5 The Mahometan inhabitants are
treacherous and unprincipled. According to their doctrine,
whatever is stolen or plundered from others of a different
faith, is properly taken, and the theft is no crime; whilst
those who suffer death or injury by the hands of Christians,
are considered as martyrs. If, therefore, they were not pro-

1 The city of Tauris, by the Persians and other orientals named Tabriz,
is situated in the province of Aderbijan, which borders on that of Al-
Jebal, or the Persian Irak, and formed with it the ancient kingdom of
Media. It has been, at all periods, a place of great importance. Upon
the conquest of Persia by the Moghuls, about the year 1255, it became
the principal residence of Hulagu and his descendants, until the found-
ing of Sultaniyah, in the beginning of the fourteenth century.

2 Cremessor, otherwise written Cremosor, Cormosa, Cremos, and
Cormos, is no other than the famous city of Ormuz or Hormuz, by the
ancients called Harmuza, at the entrance of the Persian Gulf; of which
there will be occasion to speak more particularly hereafter. Baldach,
we have already seen, is the city of Baghdad.

3 Chardin mentions a particular bazaar (‘le plus beau de tous ”’) for
the sale of jewels, and other articles of extraordinary value. The pearls,
both from the fisheries of Ceylon, and from Bahrein in the Gulf of Persia,
appear to have been conveyed in the first instance to Baghdad, where
they were polished and bored, and from thence to the other markets of
Asia and Europe, and particularly to Constantinople.

¢ These Persians, as distinguished from the Mahometans, must have
been the original inhabitants of Farsistan, who retained the ancient
religion of Zerdusht, or Zoroaster, the characteristic of which was the
worship of fire, and whom (in their modern state of expatriation) we
term Parsis. They constitute at this time the most wealthy, as well as
the most ingenious class of native inhabitants, living under the English
protection at Bombay. ;

8 Abulfeda praises its gardens; and the abundance and variety of its
fruits are noticed by Chardin.
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hibited and restrained by the powers who now govern them,!
they would commit many outrages. These principles are
common to all the Saracens. When they are at the point of
death, their priest attends upon them, and asks whether they
believe that Mahomet was the true apostle of God. If their
answer be that they do believe, their salvation is assured to
them; and in consequence of this facility of absolution, which
gives free scope to the perpetration of everything flagitious,
they have succeeded in converting to their faith a great pro-
portion of the Tartars, who consider it as relieving them from
restraint in the commission of crimes. From Tauris to Persia
is twelve days’ journey.?

CHAPTER X

OF THE MONASTERY OF SAINT BARSAMO, IN THE NEIGHBOUR-
HOOD OF TAURIS.

Nor far from Tauris is a monastery that takes its name from
the holy saint Barsamo,? and is eminent for devotion. There
is here an abbot and many monks, who resemble the order
of Carmelites in the fashion of their dress. That they may
not lead a life of idleness; they employ themselves continually
in the weaving of woollen girdles, which they place upon the
altar of their saint during the celebration of divine service,
and when they make the circuit of the provinces, soliciting
alms (in the same manner as do the brethren of the order of
the Holy Ghost), they present these girdles to their friends
and to persons of distinction; being esteemed good for rheu-
matic pains, on which account they are devoutly sought for
by all ranks.

1 That is, by their new lords, the Moghul Tartars.

?This must be understood of Persia Proper, Fars or Farsistan, of
which Persepolis was the ancient capital, as Shiraz is the modern; but
he probably means the distance from Tauris to Kasbir, which he speaks
of in the next chapter as the first city upon entering Persia.

';I‘his saint is no doubt St. Barsimaus, bishop of Edessa in the second
century.
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CHAPTER XI
OF THE PROVINCE OF PERSIA.

PERsIA was anciently a large and noble province, but it is
now a great part destroyed by the Tartars. In Persia there
is a city which is called Saba, from whence were the three
magi who came to adore Christ in Bethlehem; and the three
are buried in that city in a fair sepulchre, and they are all
three entire with their beards and hair. One was called Bal-
dasar, the second Gaspar, and the third Melchior. Marco
inquired often in that city concerning the three magi, and
nobody could tell him anything about them, except that the
three magi were buried there in ancient times. After three
days’ journey you come to a castle which is called Palasata,
which means the castle of the fire-worshippers; and it is true
that the inhabitants of that castle worship fire, and this
is given as the reason. The men of that castle say, that
anciently three kings of that country went to adore a certain
king who was newly born, and carried with them three offer-
ings, namely, gold, frankincense, and myrrh: gold, that they
might know if he were an earthly king; frankincense, that
they might know if he were God; and myrrh, that they
might know if he were a mortal man. When these magi
were presented to Christ, the youngest of the three adored
him first, and it appeared to him that Christ was of his
stature and age. The middle one came next, and then the
eldest, and to each he seemed to be of their own stature and
age. Having compared their observations together, they
agreed to go all to worship at once, and then he appeared to
them all of his true age. When they went away, the infant
gave them a closed box, which they carried with them for
several days, and then becoming curious to see what he had
given them, they opened the box and found in it a stone,
which was intended for a sign that they should remain as
firm as a stone in the faith they had received from him. When,
however, they saw the stone, they marvelled, and thinking
themselves deluded, they threw the stone into a certain pit,
and instantly fire burst forth in the pit. When they saw this,
they repented bitterly of what they had done, and taking
some of the fire with them they carried it home. And having
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placed it in one of their churches, they keep it continually
burning, and adore that fire as a god, and make all their
sacrifices with it; and if it happen to beextinguished, they
go for more to the original fire in the pit where they threw the
stone, which is never extinguished, and they take of none other
fire. And therefore the people of that country worship fire.
Marco wa:- told all this by the people of the country; and it
is true that one of those kings was of Saba, and the second
was of Dyava, and the third was of the castle.! Now we will
treat of the people of Persia and of their customs.

CHAPTER XII

OF THE NAMES OF THE EIGHT KINGDOMS THAT CONSTITUTE THE
PROVINCE OF PERSIA, AND OF THE BREED OF HORSES AND
OF ASSES FOUND THEREIN.

IN Persia, which is a large province, there are eight kingdoms,2
the names of which are as follows:—The first which you meet
with upon entering the country is Kasibin;3 the second,

1 This story of the magi is no doubt of Eastern origin, as it does not
coincide with the Western legends. In other manuscripts the name is
written Kalasata-perinsta. The idea of a well ignited by celestial fire is
obviously founded on the existence of burning wells or caverns in various
parts of Asia, particularly at Baku, near the Caspian, and on the coast
of Karamania, seen by Capt. Beaufort; but to the Persian scholar the
name of the place will present the strongest criterion of veracity, as he
must perceive that the words Kala sata-perinsta are intended for Kalat
perestin, or perhaps Kalah 4tish perestdn, literally, the ¢ Castle of the
fire-worshippers.” The name of Saba, which is certainly not to be dis-
covered among the towns of Persia, may be thought to have a reference
to the doctrines of Sabaism, so nearly connected with those of the Guebers.

2 In the ordinary use of these terms, a kingdom is understood to con-
sist of provinces; but upon the partition of the immense empire inherited
by the descendants of Jengiz-khan, the province assigned (as a fief) to
each of his sons or grandsons comprehend what were, before his con-
quests, independent kingdoms.

® Upon entering Persian Irak from the side of Tauris, the first great
city (Sultaniyah not being then built) is Kasbin, or more properly Kazvin,
which has at different periods of its history been a royal residence. In
the enumeration of these eight kingdoms, our author sometimes gives
the name of the capital, as in this instance, and sometimes that of the
Erovince or district, as in those which immediately follow. He seems to

ave written down or dictated the names as they occurred to his recollec-
tion, without system, and with little regard to arrangement.
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lying towards the south (west), is Kurdistan;! the third is
Lor; 2 towards the north, the fourth is Suolistan; 3 the fifth,
Spaan;* thesixth, Siras;® theseventh, Soncara;® the eighth,
Timocain,” which is at the extremity of Persia. All these
kingdoms lie to the south, excepting Timocain, and this is to

! We should not have expected to find Kurdistan, which belonged to
the ancient Assyria, stated as one of the component parts of Persia
although many parts of it have at times been brought under subjectior;
to that monarchy; nor, if included, can it be said to lie to the south.
It may, indeed, be conjectured that Khuristan (often written Khuzistan),
the ancient Susiana, situated at the head of the Persian gulf, and conse-
quently south from Kazvin, and not Kurdistan, which lies to the west,
is the district intended. ‘‘ Churestan, ait Ol Muschtarek, etiam Chuzes.
tan appellatur. Est ampla provincia, multas urbes tenens, inter Al
Basram et Persiam.”—Abulfede Geographia.

2 If the former place be meant for Khuristan, Lér or Lir may with
propriety be said to lie to the north of it, although with respect to Kazvin,
and Persia in general, it is a southern province. Il ne faut pas con-
fondre,” says D’Herbelot, ‘“ le pays de Lor avec celui de Lar ou Laristan,
qui s’étend le long du gulfe Persique. Celui de Lor ou Lour est mon-
tagneux, et dépendoit autrefois de la province nommée Kouzistan, qui
est ’ancienne Susiane.””—Biblioth. Orient.

3 Of Suolistan it would be difficult to form any conjecture; but finding
the name, in other versions, written Cielstam, Ciliestam, and in the early
Italian epitome, Ciestan, I have little doubt of its being intended for
Sejestan, also written Siyestan, a province which lies in the eastern
quarter of Persia.

¢ The city of Spaan, Spahan, or Ispahan, by the Arabians called
Isfahan, situated in the southern part of Persian Irak, is well known as
the magnificent capital of the kings of the Sefi family, which, especially
during the reign of Shah Abbas II., exceeded in splendour, as well as
extent, most Asiatic cities. It fell under the dominion of the Moghuls
in ngx, and was taken, plundered, and nearly destroyed by Tamerlane
in 1387.

5 Shiraz, the capital of Fars or Persia proper, and, at some periods, of
the Persian empire, is also too well known, by the description of travellers,
to render it necessary to say more kere than that it ranks next to Ispahan
amongst the royal cities.

¢ This much corrupted name, which is Soncara in Ramusio’s text,
Socham in that of the Basle edition, Sontara in the earlier Latin, Concara
in the B. M., and Soncara (according to Miiller) in the Berlin manuscript,
Corcata in the Italian epitomes, and Corchara in the old English version,
is the Korkan or Gurkan of eastern geographers, and evidently connected
with the Hyrcania of the ancients. Its situation is at the south-eastern
extremity of the Caspian, north of the Damaghan range and of the pro-
vince of Kumis or Comisene.

7 However distant the resemblance of the names may be thought,
Timocain (which in the Basle edition is Tymochaim, and in the older
Latin, Thymachaym) is undoubtedly intended for Damaghén, the capital
of the small province of Kumis, in the north-eastern quarter of Persia.
By Josaphat Barbaro, the Venetian ambassador to that court, it is called
Tremigan; and by our countryman, Thomas Herbert, Diurgument: but
this, we find, was not his own corruption; for in one of the letters of
Pietro della Valle, he complains of this abuse and uncertainty in the
names of places: * Come per essempio, quel Diargument, che I’Epitome
Geografica dice esser nome moderno dell’ Hircania.”
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the north, near the place called Arbor Secco.! The country
is distinguished for its excellent breed of horses, many of which
are carried for sale to India, and bring high prices, not less in
general than two hundred livres tournois.?2 It produces also
the largest and handsomest breed of asses in the world, which
sell (on the spot) at higher prices than the horses, because they
are more easily fed, are capable of carrying heavier burthens,
and travel further in the day than either horses or mules,
which cannot support an equal degree of fatigue. The
merchants, therefore, who in travelling from one province to
another are obliged to pass extensive deserts and tracts of sand,
where no kind of herbage is to be met with, and where, on ac-
count of the distance between the wells or other watering
places, it is necessary to make long journeys in the course of
the day, are desirous of providing themselves with asses in
preference, as they get sooner over the ground and require a
smaller allowance of food. Camels also are employed here,
and these in like manner carry great weights and are main-
tained at little cost, but they are not so swift as the asses.
The traders of these parts convey the horses to Kisi,3 to
Ormus, and to other places on the coast of the Indian sea,
where they are purchased by those who carry them to India.
In consequence, however, of the greater heat of that country,
they do not last many years, being natives of a temperate
climate. Insome of these districts, the people are savage and
bloodthirsty, making a common practice of wounding and
murdering each other. They would not refrain from doing
injury to the merchants and travellers, were they not in terror
of the eastern Tartars,* who cause them to be severely
punished. A regulation is also established, that in all roads
where danger is apprehended, the inhabitants shall be obliged,

1 The district to which the appellation of Arbor Secco was given has
already been adverted to, and will be found more particularly mentioned
in a subsequent chapter.

2 The excellence of the Persian horses, for which they may perhaps be
indebted to the mixture of the Arabian and the Turki breed, is well
known. A detailed account of their qualities is given by Chardin (tom.
ii. chap. viii. p. 25, 4to); and also by Malcolm (Hist. of Persia, vol. ii.
p. 516). As the livre tournois, in the fourteenth century, was at the pro-
portionate value of twenty-five to one livre of the present times, it
follows that the price at which the Persian horse sold in India was from
fifteen hundred to two thousand rupees.

® Kisi or Chisi has been shown (p. 43, note,) to be the island of Kis or
Kés, to which the trade of Siraf, in the Persian gulf, was removed. Of
the celebrated port of Ormuz, there will be occasion to speak hereafter.

4By ‘ the eastern Tartars” are meant the Moghul Tartars, who
entered Persia from the eastern side of the Caspian.
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upon the requisition of the merchants, to provide active and
trusty conductors for their guidance and security, between
one district and another; who are to be paid at the rate of two
or three groats ! for each loaded beast, according to the dis-
tance. They are all followers of the Mahometan religion.
In the cities, however, there are merchants and numerous
artisans, who manufacture a variety of stuffs of silk and gold.2
Cotton grows abundantly in this country, as do wheat, barley,3
millet, and several other sorts of grain; together with grapes
and every species of fruit. Should any one assert that the
Saracens do not drink wine, being forbidden by their law,
it may be answered that they quiet their consciences on
this point by persuading themselves that if they take the
precaution of boiling it over the fire, by which it is partly
consumed and becomes sweet, they may drink it without
infringing the commandment; for having changed its taste,
they change its name, and no longer call it wine, although it is
such in fact.

1The Italian grossi, or groats, were a small silver coin, which have
differed in weight and value at different periods.

2 Je ne parlerai point,” says Chardin, ‘ d’une infinité de sortes
d’étoffes de soye pure, ni des étoffes de soye avec du coton. . . . Je
ne parlerai que de leurs brocards. Ils appellent le brocard Zerbafe,
c’est-a-dire, tissure d’or. . . . Il ne se fait point d’étoffe si chére par
tout le monde.” (tom. ii. p. 86, 4to.) Pottinger, speaking of the manu-
factures of Kashan, says: ‘‘Its staples are copper-ware, carpets, and
coloured and flowered silks, which latter are exquisitely beautiful. I
purchased some of them made in scarfs, in imitation of the richest Kash-
meer shawls.”—Travels in Beloochistan, p. 244.

3 Wheat grows in the northern provinces of Persia, and also in the
southern, although less commonly. ¢ Barley,” says Malcolm, ‘‘ is often
sold in Persia at one farthing per pound, and wheat is not on the average
more than a third of the price dearer than barley.”—Hist. of Persia, vol.
ii. p. 519.

¢ Thegpractice of boiling wine is known to be common amongst the
eastern people, but whether the motive for it here assigned be the true
one, or whether we should not rather conclude that they prefer the taste,
may be doubted. The Persians have always been less strict than the
other more orthodox Mahometans, in regard to indulgence in wine; and
Pietro della Valle mentions two ordinances of Shah Abbas; the one for-
bidding the use of it, which shows that the religious precept had failed
of its effect; and a second annulling the prohibition, upon his finding
that the people, and especially the soldiers, had substituted for wine a
liquid preparation of opium, by which their health was injured.
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CHAPTER XIII

OF THE CITY OF YASDI AND ITS MANUFACTURES, AND OF THE
ANIMALS FOUND IN THE COUNTRY BETWEEN THAT PLACE
AND KIERMAN.

Yasp1 is a considerable city on the confines of Persia, where
there is much traffic® A species of cloth of silk and gold
manufactured there is known by the appellation of Yasdi,
and is carried from thence by the merchants to all parts of
the world.2 Its inhabitants are of the Mahometan religion.
Those who travel from that city, employ eight days in passing
over a plain, in the course of which they meet with only three
places that afford accommodation.® The road lies through
extensive groves of the date-bearing palm, in which there
is abundance of game, as well beasts as partridges and quails;
and those travellers who are fond of the amusements of the
chase, may here enjoy excellent sport. Wild asses 4 are like-
wise to be met with, very numerous and handsome. At the
end of eight days you arrive at a kingdom named Kierman.?

1 Yezd is the most eastern city of the province of Fars or Persia Proper.
Captain Christie, by whom it was visited in 1810, describes it as *‘ a very
large and populous city, situated on the edge of a sandy desert, contigu-
ous to a range of mountains running east and west.” ‘‘ It is celebrated,”
he observes, *“ by all merchants, for the protection afforded to speculators,
and the security of its inhabitants and their property. It is the grand
mart between Hindoostan, Khorasan, Bagdad, and Persia, and is said
to be a place of greater trade than any other in the latter empire.”’—
Trav. in Beloochistan, App. p. 421.

? D’Herbelot observes that ‘les étoffes de soye qu'on y travaille, et
que I'on appelle en Turc et en Persan comasche Yezdi, 1a rendent fort
marchande.” In the Memoirs of Abdulkurrim, also, we read of a dona-
tion made to an ambassador, by Nadir Shah, consisting of twenty-five
pieces of Yezdy brocade.

2 This is usually named the Desert of Kirman.

¢ We read of wild asses delivered as presents, and consequently as
curiosities, to Shah Abbas, and other kings of Persia. Rennell observes
that “ the wild asses remarked by Xenophon for their swiftness, bear
much the same character at present. Texeira in 1606 saw herds of them
in the Arabian desert, immediately opposite to the desert of Mesopotamia,
where Xenophon saw them.”—Illustrations, p. 100.

® The distance between Yezd and the capital of Kirman is about one
hundred and sixty geographical miles, which would be at the rate of
twenty miles per day. But the average travelling rate of a light cara-
van, as deduced by Major Rennell, is only fifteen to fifteen and a half,
with camels, or seventeen to eifhteen with mules; when on long journeys.
It may, indeed, be understood that the desert alone, exclusive of some
portion of cultivated country, employed eight days. Some of the manu-
scripts have seven days.
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CHAPTER XIV

OF THE KINGDOM OF KIERMAN, BY THE ANCIENTS NAMED KAR-
MANIA—OF ITS FOSSIL AND MINERAL PRODUCTIONS—ITS
MANUFACTURES—ITS FALCONS—AND OF A GREAT DESCENT
'OBSERVED UPON PASSING OUT OF THAT COUNTRY.

KierMAN is a kingdom on the eastern confines of Persia,!
which was formerly governed by its own monarchs, in here-
ditary succession; but since the Tartars have brought it under
their dominion, they appoint governors to it at their pleasure.
In the mountains of this country are found the precious
stones that we call turquoises.? There are also veins of
steel 3 and of antimony # in large quantities. They manu-
facture here in great perfection all the articles necessary for

1 Kirmén is a province of Persia, situated at the south-eastern ex-
tremity of that kingdom. Its capital city appears to be most usually
called by the same name, but is also known by that of Sirgan, as the word
is pronounced by the Persians, or Sirjan, as pronounced by the Arabs.
“ The city of Kirman,” says Pottinger, ¢ is situated on the western side
of a capacious plain, so close to the mountains, that two of them, on
which there are ancient decayed forts, completely command it. It was
once the most flourishing in Persia, and in size was second to none, except
the capital, Isfahan. . . . No city in the East has been more subject
to reverses of fortune, or oftener the scene of the most destructive wars,
both foreign and domestic, than Kirman.”—P. 222. It would seem
that our author did not consider Kirman as being, in his time, an integral
part of Persia, from his not including it amongst the eight provinces or
kingdoms which he enumerates; and in this light also it was held by
Edrisi, who wrote in the twelfth century, and says, *“ Et verd terra Kar-
man interjacet terr@ Persia et terr@ Mecran.”—P. 129.

2 ¢ La plus riche mine de Perse,” says Chardin, ‘“est celle des tur-
quoises. On en a en deux endroits, & Nichapour en Carasson, et dans
une montagne qui est entre ’Hyrcanie et la Parthide, & quatre journées
de la Mer Caspienne, nommée Phirous-cou.””—Tom. ii. p. 24, 4to. ‘“‘In
these mountains,” says Malcolm, speaking of Nishapore, *“ the Ferouzah
or turquoise stone is found.”’—Hist. of Persia, vol. ii. p. 220, note.

3 ¢ Les mines de fer,” says Chardin, ‘ sont dans I’Hyrcanie, dans la
Médie septentrionale, au pais des Parthes, et dans la Bactriane. Les
mines d’acier se trouvent dans les mémes pais, et y produisent tge_au-
coup.”—P. 23. He then proceeds to describe its particular qualities,
and to compare it with the steel of India. !

4 The word * andanico *’ of Ramusio’s text, or ‘‘ andanicum * of the
Basle edition, is not to be found in any dictionary; nor have preceding
translators attempted to render it by any corresponding term, but have
let the word stand as they found it in their copy. I should not, from any
resemblance of sound, have hazarded the conjecture of its being mtendegi
for * antimonio; ”’ but learning from the travels of Chardin that anti-
mony is the produce of countries on the eastern side of Persia, of which
our author here speaks, I consider the probability of such a corrup-
tion as having some weight.
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warlike equipment, such as saddles, bridles, spurs, swords,
bows, quivers, and every kind of arms in use amongst these
people. The women and young persons work with the needle,

in embroideries of silk and gold, in a variety of colours and
patterns, representing birds and beasts, with other ornamental
devices.! These are designed for the curtains, coverlets, and
cushions of the sleeping places of the rich; and the work is
executed with so much taste and skill as to be an object of
admiration. In the mountainous parts are bred the best
falcons that anywhere take wing. They are smaller than the
peregrine falcon; reddish about the breast, belly, and under
the tail; and their flight is so swift that no bird can-escape
them. Upon leaving Kierman, you travel for sever-days \
along a plain, by a pleasant road, and rendered still more de-
lightful by the abundance of partridges and other game.? \
You also meet frequently with towns and castles, as well as )
scattered habitations; until at length you arrive at a moun-\\
tain whence there is a considerable descent, which occupies
two days. Fruit trees are found there in great numbers; the
district having formerly been peopled, though at present with-
out inhabitants, except herdsmen alone, who are seen attend-
ing the pasturing of their cattle. In that part of the country
which you pass before you reach the descent, the cold is so
severe that a man can with difficulty defend himself against

it by wearing many garments and pelisses.?

14T learn,” says Pottinger, * from a manuscript history of the con-
quest of Mukran, in the ninetieth year of the hijree, that Kirman was
then a very extensive city, full of riches, and celebrated for the excellence
of the shawls and arms made in it.”—P. 222. ‘ The trade of Kirman,
though still considerable, has never revived in a manner to be compared
to what it was previous to its last depopulation. . . . Its manufac-
tures of shawls, matchlocks, and numuds or felts, are celebrated all over
Asia, and are said to afford employment to upwards of one-third of the
inhabitants, whether male or female.”—P. 225.

2 Les perdrix de Perse,” says Chardin, “sont, comme je crois, les
pluns grosses perdrix du monde et du gofit le plus excellent.”—P. 30.

3 The road from the city of Kirman towards the Persian Gulf, here
described, probably lay through the town of Bam or Bumm, which stands
near the boundary line between what are considered as the cold and the
warm regions of Kirman. “ The province of Nurmansheer,” says Pot-
tinger, ‘ extends from the waste dividing it from Beloochistan to the
city of Bumm. . . . Its boundary to the westward is the province of
Kirman, of which, I believe, it is now deemed a component district; to
the eastward it has the desert, as already mentioned; and, north and
south, two ranges of mountains, the last of which are by much the highest,
and I imagine, at all seasons, crowned with snow, as they were when I
saw them, at which period it was exceedingly hot in the plain beneath.”
—P. 199. These appear to be the mountains of Maren, which, says Ibn
Halgkal, ‘“‘ belong to the cold region of Kirman; snow falls on them.”
—P. 141.
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CHAPTER XV

OF THE CITY OF KAMANDU, AND DISTRICT OF REOBARLE—OF
CERTAIN BIRDS FOUND THERE—OF A PECULIAR KIND OF
OXEN-—AND OF THE KARAUNAS, A TRIBE OF ROBBERS.

AT the end of the descent of this mountain, you arrive at a
plain that extends, in a southern direction, to the distance of
five days’ journey; at the commencement of which there is a
town named Kamandu,! formerly a very large place and of
much consequence, but not so at this day, having been re-
peatedly laid waste by the Tartars. The neighbouring district
is called Reobarle.?2 The temperature of the plain is very
warm. It produces wheat, rice, and other grains. On that
part of it which lies nearest to the hills, dates, pomegranates,
quinces, and a variety of other fruits, grow, amengst which-is
one called Adam’s apple,® not known in our cool climate.
Turtle-doves are found here in vast numbers, occasioned by
the plenty of small fruits which supply them with food, and
their not been eaten by the Mahometans, who hold them
in abomination.® There are likewise many pheasants and
francolins, which latter do not resemble those of other coun-

1 The geography of the country lying between the capital of the pro-
vince of Kirman and the Persian Gulf is very imperfectly known; and
even Pottinger’s map, the most modern we possess, exhibits but one
solitary name in that tract, although the chains of hills are there laid
down with an appearance of precision. It is difficult therefore to ascer-
tain the place intended by Kamandu (in the B. M. and Berlin manu-
scripts, Camandi, and in the Italian epitomes, Edgamad), even if there
were grounds to believe that this town, which had lost its consequence
before our author’s time, is still in existence. It may perhaps be the
Memaun of D’Anville’s map, which is called Mahin by Ibn Haukal, or
else the Koumin of the latter: but these are offered as mere conjectures.

3 Reobarle is obviously meant for Rud-bar, a descriptive term applied,
in numerous instances, to towns or districts in Persia and the neighbour-
ing countries. It signifies ““ a river in a valley, the channel of a torrent,
and also a place where many streams run; ”’ and the district here spoken
of as answering that description, would seem from the circumstances to
have occupied the banks of the river which in D’Anville’s and Malcolm’s
maps bears the name of Div Rud, and must be crossed in the way from
Kirman or Ormuz.

3 Pomus Adawmi is a name that has been given to the truit called pumple-
nose, shaddock, or citrus decumanus of Linnzus; but here it may prob-
ably be intended for the orange itself, or pomum aurantium, named by
the Arabians and Persians naranj.

¢ This objection to the flesh of doves, as food, may have been a local
prejudice; for it does not appear that they are generally regarded as an
unclean meat by a Mahometan.
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tries, their colour being a mixture of white and black with red
legs and beak.! Among the cattle also there are some of an
uncommon kind, particularly a species of large white oxen,
with short, smooth coats (the effect of a hot climate), horns
short, thick, and obtuse, and having between the shoulders a
gibbous rising or hump, about the height of two palms.? They
are beautiful animals, and being very strong are made to
carry great weights. Whilst loading, they are accustomed to
kneel down like the camel, and then to rise up with the bur-
then. We find here also sheep that are equal to the ass in size,
with long and thick tails, weighing thirty pounds and upwards,
which are fat and excellent to eat.® In this province there
are many towns encompassed with lofty and thick walls of
earth,* for the purpose of defending the inhabitants against

1 The tetrao francolinus, or francoline partridge of the Levant, has red
legs and beak, as here described. Dr. Russell calls it francolinus oline,
“known to the French by the name of gelinot (gélinotte).” The flesh,
he says, is delicious, but the bird is not to be met with at less than a
day’s journey from the city.—(Nat. Hist. of Aleppo.)

This species of ox, commonly employed at Surat and other places on
the western coast of India, in drawing the carriages called hakkries, was
probably introduced from thence to the eastern provinces of Persia. It
has been described by many writers, and among others by Niebuhr.
See Voyage en Arabie, etc. tom. ii. p. 52. tab. xii

8 This extraordinary breed of sheep (ovis laticaudata) is a native of
various parts of Asia and Africa, and has been often described. In the
Natural History of Aleppo, the following circumstantial account of it is
given, with a plate:—'* They have two sorts of sheep,” says Russell,
“in the neighbourhood of Aleppo: the one called Beduin sheep, which
differ in no respect from the larger kinds of sheep in Britain, except that
their tails are somewhat longer and thicker: the others are those often
mentioned by travellers on account of their extraordinary tails; and this
species is by much the most numerous. This tail is very broad and
large, terminating in a small appendage that turns back upon it. It is
of a substance between fat and marrow, and is not eaten separately, but
mixed with the lean meat in many of their dishes, and also often used
instead of butter. A common sheep of this sort, without the head, feet,
skin and entrails, weighs about twelve or fourteen Aleppo rotoloes (of
five pounds), of which the tail is usually three rotoloes or upwards; but
such as are of the largest breed and have been fattened, will sometimes
weigh above thirty rotoloes, and the tails of these, ten (or fifty pounds);
a thing to some scarce credible. These very large sheep being, about
Aleppo, kKept up in yards, are in no danger of injuring their tails; but in
some other places, where they feed in the fields, the shepherds are obliged
to fix a piece of thin board to the under part of the tail, to prevent its
being torn by bushes, thistles, etc.; and some have small wheels, to
facilitate the dragging of this board after them; whence, with a little
exaggeration, the story of having carts to carry their tails.”—P. 51.
Chardin’s account of ‘““les moutons A grosse queiie,” of Persia, whose
tails, he says, weigh thirty pounds, corresponds exactly with the above.

¢ I'requent mention is made by Hamilton of these mud entrench-
ments. ¢ The Ballowches,” he says, ‘ appeared near the town of Gom-
broon, on a swift march towards it, which scared the (Persian) governor
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the incursions of the Karaunas, who scour the country and
plunder every thing within their reach.! In order that the
reader may understand what people these are, it is necessary
to mention that there was a prince named Nugodar, the
nephew of Zagatai, who was brother of the Grand Khan
(Oktai), and reigned in Turkestan.? This Nugodar, whilst
living at Zagatai’s court, became ambitious of being himself
a sovereign, and having heard that in India there was a pro-
vince called Malabar,? governed at that time by a king named

so much, that, although there was an high mud wall between him and
them, he got on horseback and fled. . . . The Ballowches came first
to the west quarter of the town, where our factory stands, and soon made
passages through the mud walls.”—New Account of the East Indies, vol.
i. p. 108. ‘“ The village of Bunpoor,” says Pottinger, * is small and ill-
built: it has been at one time surrounded by a low mud wall, with small
bastions at intervals; but the whole is now gone to decay.”’—Travels in
Beloochistan and Sinde, p. 176.

1 The early Latin text calls them ‘ Scarani et Malandrini.” The Ka-
raunas we may presume to be the inhabitants of Makrén, a tract of
country extending from the vicinity of the Indus towards the Persian
Gulf, and which takes its name from the word kardna, signifying a *“ shore,
coast, or border.” They appear to differ little from the neighbouring
people of Balfichistan, if they be not in fact the same race; and what
our author states of them is a faithful picture of the Igredatory habits
ascribed to the latter. ‘ The Boloujes,” says Ibn Haukal, *“ are in
the desert of Mount Kefes, and Kefes in the Parsi language is Kouje;
and they call these two people Koujes and Boloujes. The Boloujes are
people who dwell in the desert; they infest the roads, and have not
respect for any person.”—P. 140. Of the habits of this people we have
the most particular account in the journal of Lieut. Pottinger, who says,
““ The Nharooés are the most savage and predatory class of Belooches;
and whilst they deem private theft dishonourable and disgraceful in the
extreme, they contemplate the plunder and devastation of a country
with such opposite sentiments, that they consider it an exploit deserving
of the highest commendation; and steeled by that feeling, they will
individually recount the assistance they have rendered on such occasions,
the numbers of men, women, and children they have made captives and
carried away or murdered, the villages they have burned and plundered,
and the flocks they have slaughtered when unable to drive them off.”
—P. 58. ‘“We are now in Mukran,” said a native of Beloochistan to the
same traveller, ‘‘ where every individual is a robber by caste, and where
they do not hesitate to plunder brothers and neighbours.”’—P. 139.

3'Nikodar Oghlan was the son of Hulagu, and grand nephew of Jagatai;
he succeeded his brother Abaka in the throne of Persia, bg the name of
Ahmed Khan, and was the first of his family who made public profession
of Mahometanism. If the Nikodar, who pushed his fortune, as we are
here told, on the side of India, did actually visit the court of Jagatai,
who died in 1240, he must have belonged to the preceding generation, as
it was not until 1282 that Ahmed Khan Nikodar became the sovereign
of Persia, and forty-two years is an interval too great to admit of our
supposing him to have been the eastern adventurer. There may have
been an earlier Nikodar amongst the numerous grandsons of Jengiz-khan,
and in fact the consistency of the story requires that the event should
have taken place long before our author’s time.

3 T must here be indulged in a conjecture, which, however bold it may
seem, will be justified by the sequel: that instead of Malabar or Malawar



Conquest of Delhi 61

As-idin Sultan,! which had not yet been brought under the
dominion of the Tartars, he secretly collected a body of about
ten thousand men, the most profligate and desperate he could
find, and separating himself from his uncle without giving him
any intimation of his designs, proceeded through Balashan 2
to the kingdom of Kesmur,® where he lost many of his people
and cattle, from the difficulty and badness of the roads, and
at length entered the province of Malabar.# Coming thus
upon As-idin by surprise, he took from him by force a city
called Dely, as well as many others in its vicinity, and there
began to reign.5 The Tartars whom he carried thither, and
who were men of a light complexion, mixing with the dark
Indian women, produced the race to whom the appellation of
Karaunas is given, signifying, in the language of the country,
a mixed breed; ¢ and these are the people who have since been

(as it is often written) the word should be, and was in the original, Laha-
war, or, as commonly pronounced, Lahore; for through this province,
and certainly not through Malabar, this adventurer must necessarily have
passed in his way to Delhi. .

1 Azz-eddin, Ghiyas-eddin, and Moazz-eddin, with the addition of
Sultdn, were common titles of the Patan sovereigns of Delhi, as well as
of the princes who governed the provinces of their empire.

* Badakhshan, near the sources of the Oxus, lies on that side of Jagatai’s
country which is nearest to the heads of the Indus and Ganges, and con-
se(}uently in the line of march towards Delhi.

Kesmur can be no other than Kashmir, which lies in the direction
from Badakhshan towards Lahore, Sirhind, and the capital. The more
common route is by Kabul, but the object of this petty invader was, to
keep amongst the mountains, and thereby conceal his intentions.

4 Here it becomes perfectly obvious, that the country into which he
penetrated upon leaving Kashmir was the Panjab, of which Lahawar or
Lahore is the principal city.

¥ We do not read in any native historian, of this conquest of Delhi by
the Moghul Tartars, antecedent to the invasion by Tamerlane. But we
learn from the History of Hindustan, as translated by Dow from the
text of Ferishta, that Moazz-eddin Byram Shah, king of Delhi, whose
reign began in 1239 and ended in 1242, was involved in troubles with his
vizir and principal omrahs, by whom a mutiny was excited amongst his
troops. At this crisis, ““ news arrived that the Moghuls of the great
Zingis had invested Lahore; that Malek, the viceroy of that place, find-
ing his troops mutinous, had been obliged to flee in the night, and was
actually on his way to Delhi; and that Lahore was plundered by the
enemy, and the miserable inhabitants carried away prisoners.” ¢ The
vizir, in the meantime, advanced with the army to the capital, which he
besieged for three months and a half. Rebellion spreading at last among
the citizens, the place was taken in the year 1241. Byram was thrown
into prison, where, in a few days, he came to a tragicalend. The Moghuls
after plundering the provinces on the banks of the five branches of the
Indus, returned to Ghizni.” Thus we perceive that at the very period
in question, which was a little before or after the death of Jagatai'in 1240,
an army of Moghuls did advance into provinces subject to the king of
Delhi, and plundered his frontier cities.

¢ One of the meanings of the Sanskrit word karana is, *“ a person of a
mixed breed.”
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in the practice of committing depredations, not only in the
country of Reobarle, but in every other to which they have
access. In India they acquired the knowledge of magical
and diabolical arts, by means of which they are enabled to pro-
duce darkness, obscuring the light of day to such a degree, that
persons are invisible to each other, unless within a very small
distance.! Whenever they go on their predatory excursions,
they put this art in practice, and their approach is conse-
quently not perceived. Most frequently this district is the
scene of their operations; because when the merchants from
various parts assemble at Ormus, and wait for those who are
on their way from India, they send, in the winter season, their
horses and mules, which are out of condition from the length of
their journey, to the plain of Reobarle, where they find abun-
dance of pasture and become fat. The Karaunas, aware that
this will take place, seize the opportunity of effecting a general
pillage, and make slaves of the people who attend the cattle,
if they have not the means of ramsom. Marco Polo himself 2
was once enveloped in a factitious obscurity of this kind, but
escaped from it to the castle of Kon